

## DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 476 301

HE 035 873

TITLE College and University Enrollment in Connecticut, Fall 2002.  
INSTITUTION Connecticut State Board of Governors for Higher Education,  
Hartford.  
PUB DATE 2003-03-00  
NOTE 34p.; For the fall 2001 report, see ED 467 729. For an  
earlier version of the fall 2002 report (2002-11-00), see ED  
469 981.  
AVAILABLE FROM For full text: [http://www.ctdhe.org/info/pdfs/  
Enrollment2003.pdf](http://www.ctdhe.org/info/pdfs/Enrollment2003.pdf).  
PUB TYPE Numerical/Quantitative Data (110) -- Reports - Descriptive  
(141)  
EDRS PRICE EDRS Price MF01/PC02 Plus Postage.  
DESCRIPTORS \*College Students; \*Enrollment; Ethnicity; Higher Education;  
Minority Groups; \*Racial Composition; Racial Differences; Sex  
Differences; \*Student Characteristics  
IDENTIFIERS \*Connecticut

## ABSTRACT

This document presents information about the fall 2002 enrollment at Connecticut's college and universities. The report first discusses some general trends in headcount enrollment and then analyzes data on full-time equivalent (FTE) enrollment and demographic details on residence. The 2002 total of 162,748 students is the highest ever for Connecticut, surpassing the previous peak in 1989. This is the fifth consecutive year of growth since 1997, when enrollment was the lowest of the last quarter century. Both the numeric increase in students in fall 2002 and the percentage gain (3.1%) are the largest in at least 25 years. The 12 community colleges provided 44% of that statewide gain of 5,071. The community colleges remain the largest sector of higher education, enrolling more than one in every four students. The share of full-time students has risen from a bare majority (50.7%) of the statewide total in 1992 to 61% in 2002, in large part due to Connecticut's boomlet of traditional-age students. The overall growth rate of 10% in enrollment since 1997 masks the more rapid growth of full-time undergraduates of the traditional age, which increased 24% over the same 5-year period. (Contains 11 tables.) (SLD)

# Fall 2002 College and University Enrollment in Connecticut

Connecticut Department of Higher Education  
March 2003

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  
Office of Educational Research and Improvement  
EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION  
CENTER (ERIC)

- This document has been reproduced as received from the person or organization originating it.
- Minor changes have been made to improve reproduction quality.

- Points of view or opinions stated in this document do not necessarily represent official OERI position or policy.

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND  
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL HAS  
BEEN GRANTED BY

*J. Zikmund*

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES  
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

1

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

Board of Governors for Higher Education  
Department of Higher Education  
State of Connecticut



## FALL 2002 COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ENROLLMENT IN CONNECTICUT

### HIGHLIGHTS

- Total enrollment at Connecticut's college and universities reached an all-time record of 169,748 in fall 2002 (see Table 1).
- The 2002 record total of 169,748 students surpasses the previous peak enrollment of 169,132 in 1989. This is the fifth consecutive year of growth since 1997 when total enrollment (154,029) was the lowest of the last quarter century.
- Both this fall's numeric increase (5,071 students) and percentage gain (3.1%) over 2001 are the largest in at least 25 years. The 12 community colleges, with their increase of 2,227 this year, provided 44 percent of that statewide gain of 5,071. The 2002 increases also are broad-based, for the second straight year of growth across all six major sectors of higher education.
- The 12 community colleges remain the largest sector of higher education, enrolling more than one in every four students. The regional independents are a close second. Those two sectors constitute a slight majority (51%) of statewide enrollment.
- The overall growth this year of 4.2 percent among public institutions reflects a 7.4 percent increase at UConn, a 5.2 percent rise across the 12 community colleges, and a net gain of 0.7 percent at the Connecticut State University. Growth among the independent colleges was both more limited (1.2% overall) than in the publics and more uniform across its three types of institutions.
- Fall 2002 was an all-time record in full-time enrollment, which surpassed 100,000 statewide and was up 14 percent at the community colleges just in the last year. The share of full-time students has risen from a bare majority (50.7%) of the statewide total in 1992 to 61 percent in 2002, in large part due to Connecticut's boomlet of traditional-age students.
- The overall growth rate of 10 percent in enrollment since the trough year of 1997 (15,719 students) masks the more rapid growth of "traditional" full-time undergraduates, which increased 24 percent over the same five-year period. The growth of 16,450 among full-time undergraduates means that the number of all other students (combined) declined by 731 or 1 percent.

- Total enrollment, by level, is 80 percent undergraduates (51% full-time and 29% part-time), 18 percent graduate students, and 2 percent first-professional students (medical doctors, broadly defined; lawyers and clergy). In 1992, full-time undergraduates and part-time undergraduates were 43 percent and 36 percent of the total, respectively.
- About 74 percent are Connecticut residents, 21 percent out-of-state and 4 percent non-resident aliens (non-citizens in the U.S. on student visas). There has been a gradual increase in the proportion of out-of-state students. Ten years ago, that split was 81 percent, 16 percent and 3 percent, respectively.
- In terms of race/ethnicity, 19.6 percent are minority students (8.9% African American, 6.5% Hispanic/Latino, 3.8% Asian-American, and 0.4% American Indian). Ten years ago, the minority total was only 13.4 percent.
- Total enrollment in fall 2002, by gender, is 58 percent female, about the same as a decade ago.
- Total enrollment in fall 2002, by age, is 61 percent under age 25, 21 percent aged 25-34, 10 percent aged 35-44 and 7 percent age 45 and up.

## FALL 2002 COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ENROLLMENT IN CONNECTICUT

Total enrollment at Connecticut's college and universities<sup>1</sup> reached an all-time record of 169,748 in fall 2002 (see Tables 1 and 3). This report first discusses some general trends in headcount enrollment and then analyzes data on full-time equivalent (FTE) enrollment and demographic details on residence, race, freshmen, gender and age.

### GENERAL TRENDS

The 2002 total of 169,748 students is the highest ever for Connecticut and surpasses the previous peak enrollment of 169,132 in 1989. This is the fifth consecutive year of growth since 1997 when total enrollment (154,029) was the lowest in the last quarter century.

Both this fall's numeric increase (5,071 students) and percentage gain (3.1%) over 2001 are the largest in at least 25 years. The 12 community colleges, with their increase of 2,227 this year, provided 44 percent of that statewide gain of 5,071; UConn (with its 1,791 net increase) furnished another 35 percent of that statewide growth.

The increases for 2002 also are broad-based. This was the second straight year of growth across all six major sectors of higher education, a feat that last occurred in 1983.

The 12 community colleges remain the largest sector of higher education, enrolling more than one in every four students. The regional independents are a close second. Those two sectors constitute a slight majority (51%) of statewide enrollment.

The overall growth this year of 4.2 percent among public institutions reflects a 7.4 percent increase at UConn, a 5.2 percent rise across the 12 community colleges, and a net gain of 0.7 percent at the Connecticut State University (CSU). Growth among the independent colleges was both more limited (1.2% overall) than in the publics and more uniform across its three types of institutions.

Fall 2002 was an all-time record in full-time enrollment, which surpassed 100,000 statewide and was up 14 percent at the community colleges just in the last year. Full-time students were a bare majority (50.7%) of the statewide total in 1992, but that share has risen for 10 consecutive years to 61 percent in 2002.

	Total Enrollment Fall 2002	Percent of State Total
<b>Public Institutions</b>		
University of Connecticut	25,842	15%
Connecticut State University	36,126	21%
Community Colleges	44,869	26%
U.S. Coast Guard Academy	952	1%
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>107,789</b>	<b>63%</b>
<b>Independent Institutions</b>		
National Independents	18,805	11%
Regional Independents	41,131	24%
Two-Year Independents	2,023	1%
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>61,959</b>	<b>37%</b>
<b>Statewide Total</b>	<b>169,748</b>	<b>100%</b>

<sup>1</sup>Not included in this total is Charter Oak State College, which enrolled 1,561 part-time undergraduates in fall 2002. Many Charter Oak students are simultaneously enrolled elsewhere in Connecticut and thus already appear in the statewide totals.

The overall growth rate of 10 percent in enrollment since the trough year of 1997 (15,719 students) masks the more rapid growth of “traditional” full-time undergraduates, which increased 24 percent over the same five-year period. The growth of 16,450 among full-time undergraduates means that the number of all other students (combined) declined by 731 or 1 percent.

The total fall 2002 enrollment consists of 80 percent undergraduates (51% full-time and 29% part-time), 18 percent graduate students, and 2 percent first-professional students (medical doctors, broadly defined; lawyers and clergy.)

## FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) ENROLLMENT

FTE enrollments are a more standardized and comparable measure because they express the total credit hours taken by all students as the hypothetical headcount if every student were taking a full-time course load. Table 2 displays both headcount and FTE data by level for every institution, along with the percent change for each total since last year.

Table 2 shows that the statewide headcount enrollment of 169,739<sup>2</sup> translates into 123,946 FTE enrollment, meaning that the “average” student is just under three-fourths full-time (.73 FTE). The 12 community colleges, whose headcount enrollment of 44,869 (26% of the state total) made it the largest of the six sectors, falls to third-place in its FTE enrollment of 23,487 — 19 percent of the state total, behind the 26 percent share of statewide FTE for the regional independents and the 21 percent for CSU.

The increase of 4.6 percent in FTE enrollment since 2001, compared to the 3.1 percent rise in headcount enrollment over the same period, indicates an increased average credit load. (The fall 2002 average of .73 FTE was .72 FTE in fall 2001.)

Although total headcount this year was only 0.4 percent higher than the previous record headcount in 1989, this year’s FTE of 123,946 is a full 12 percent above the 1989 FTE of 110,638. Since 1992, headcount enrollment is up less than 4,000 while FTE enrollment rose by more than 15,000, this due in large part to the increase of the traditional-age student cohort graduating from Connecticut high schools.

The FTE data also makes the growth at the community colleges seem more impressive than with just the headcount data. The overall headcount growth for those 12 institutions was 5.2 percent, with two colleges registering double-digit percentage gains, and no school declining. This was the first time in at least 15 years where none of the community colleges experienced a drop in headcount enrollment. The overall FTE growth was 8.9 percent, four colleges saw double-digit gains and the two colleges with no headcount growth or growth of only one student had FTE increases of 3.9 percent and 1.8 percent, respectively. Tables 3 (headcount) and Table 4 (FTE) present 15 years of enrollment data.

## DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE

**RESIDENCE:** Total enrollment in fall 2002 is comprised of 74 percent Connecticut residents, 21 percent out-of-state, and 4 percent non-resident aliens. (Non-resident aliens are non-citizens who are in the U.S. on student visas.) Ten years ago (fall 1992), that split was 81 percent Connecticut, 16 percent

<sup>2</sup>From this point forward, the analysis excludes the nine part-time graduate students enrolled at St. Thomas Seminary, for whom FTE and demographic details are not available. The statewide total in all subsequent tables is thus 169,739, rather than the 169,748 total already introduced.

out-of-state, and 3 percent non-resident alien; last year, it was 74 percent, 21 percent and 4 percent.

Table 5 shows this breakdown by level and sector during the last six years. Among undergraduates in recent years, the in-state share of students ranges from virtually all (i.e., 97%-98%) at the community colleges and the UConn regional campuses to less than 15 percent at the national independents (Connecticut College, Trinity, Wesleyan and Yale.) Non-resident aliens represent a much larger share at the graduate level, especially at UConn and the national independents, primarily Yale.

Interestingly, the University of Connecticut-Storrs campus has experienced considerable growth in the number and proportion of out-of-state undergraduates, nearly doubling in number from 1,683 in 1997 to 3,373, and now representing 23 percent of total undergraduates. Although the number of in-state undergraduates attending the Storrs campus has been rising each year since 1996, it is still over 1,000 students less than the peak set in 1988. In-state undergraduates now represent just 76 percent of the total, down from 87 percent in the late 1980s.

**RACE/ETHNICITY:** Data on race and ethnicity among college students in Connecticut for fall 2002 appear in Tables 6 (all enrollments) and 6-A (undergraduate enrollments only.) Total enrollment of minority students is just under one in five (19.6%) among all students, and two percentage points higher (21.6%) among just undergraduates<sup>3</sup>.

The table below adds both a historical perspective and a comparison with the general population. In the last 20 years (1982-2002) the share of total minority students has more than doubled (from 8.2% to 19.6%), with the larger increases coming in the early 1990s. The share of African Americans has almost doubled during the last 20 years, while the percentages of both Hispanics and Asian Americans have more than tripled. The share of American Indians has remained flat and low, although their raw numbers rose by 12 percent, from 574 to 644.

	Fall Enrollment in Connecticut		Connecticut Population 2000 Census	
	1982	2002	All	18 or Older
African American	4.7%	8.9%	8.7%	7.9%
Hispanic/Latino	1.9%	6.5%	9.4%	8.0%
Asian American	1.2%	3.8%	2.4%	2.4%
American Indian	0.4%	0.4%	0.2%	0.2%
<b>Total Minority</b>	<b>8.2%</b>	<b>19.6%</b>	<b>20.7%</b>	<b>18.5%</b>

This table also shows Connecticut data on race and ethnicity from the 2000 U.S. Census, both for the entire population (all ages) and the adult (18 or older) population. The overall minority share among college students in fall 2002 (19.6%) is slightly higher than that same share among the general adult population (18.5%) and slightly below the share among all Connecticut residents (20.7%).

Among the four minority communities, Hispanics are the only group whose representation among college students still is significantly less than their representation in the general population, under either definition — total or adult. The share of African Americans among college students is only

<sup>3</sup>This data understates minority enrollment because 4.3 percent of all students in fall 2002 are non-resident aliens here on student visas, and 8.7 percent were reported as race/ethnicity unknown. Unless all of these 13 percent of students are White non-Hispanic, the minority share would be higher. There is a similar, but probably much smaller, undercount in the U.S. Census data on Connecticut. The combined share of the population who are “some other” race and those who are bi- or

slightly higher than the share among the general population, although more distinctly higher vis-à-vis the adult population.

There generally is more under-representation of minority students among degree recipients than there is among the general student population. In fall 2002, the share of minority students among undergraduates at the state institutions was 23 percent, while the minority share among those receiving bachelor's or associates degrees from those schools during 2001-02 was 17 percent. It is hoped that recent gains in minority enrollments will soon show up in degree production. [See DHE report, *2001-02 Degrees Conferred by Connecticut Institutions, January 2003*: <http://www.ctdhe.org/info/pdfs/DegreesConferred0102.pdf>].

**FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN:** A total of 26,619 students enrolled as first-time freshmen in fall 2002 (see Tables 7 & 8). Of that total, 22,375 (84%) were full-time.

First-time freshmen represent 54 percent of those with freshmen status (the other 46% were enrolled in the past, but have not earned enough credits to reach sophomore status), 23 percent of all degree-seeking undergraduates, 20 percent of all undergraduates, and 16 percent of all college students. (That 16% freshmen share of total enrollment rose in each of the last 10 years, and the raw numbers of freshmen grew from 21,782 in 1992 to the 26,619 in 2002.)

The number of 26,619 first-time freshmen is only slightly less than the total graduate student count of 28,194. (That graduate student total includes those seeking all degrees and at every stage in progress toward those degrees.) There are almost eight first-time freshmen for every professional student (medical doctors, lawyers and clergy), which total 3,511.

Seventy-nine percent of first-time freshmen graduated from high school in the last year, two-thirds (67%) were from Connecticut, and just under half (48%) were both recent high school graduates and from in-state. The pool of in-state, high-school graduates is expected to increase until the year 2008.

**GENDER:** The 97,696 female students enrolled in Connecticut colleges in fall 2002 constitute 58 percent of the total enrollment, with both that number and that percentage representing all time records (see Tables 9 & 10). In 2000, females were 49 percent of the Connecticut population in the 15-29 age brackets, according to the U.S. Census.

This increase is part of a trend that started at least 42 years earlier. Women represented 35 percent of undergraduate enrolments in 1960. They were 40 percent of all enrollment in 1970, became a majority of Connecticut college students in either by 1978, and were at 55 percent by 1986 before reaching 58 percent in 2002.

A telling indicator of this growth is that the 23,181 increase in total enrollment during the past 26 years breaks down into a 3,810 (or 5%) decline among men and a 26,991 (or 38%) increase among women. Because the number of Connecticut males increased over this period, a male in 2002 is less likely to attend college than a male was in 1976.

The female majority is almost uniform, with women representing 58 percent of both undergraduates and graduate students, although they are more likely than men to be part-time students at both levels. However, women fall just short of a majority (48%) in the first-professional fields of training medical doctors (broadly defined), lawyers and clergy. Women are extremely likely to become a majority at this level soon, because they were 29 percent of first-professional students in 1976, have been above 40 percent since 1986, and first exceeded 45 percent in 2000.



The decisive female majority in college enrollments also appears in degree recipients. The majority is actually slightly magnified at that end of the educational pipeline, because women received 59 percent of all degrees and awards during 2001-02, vs. their 58 percent share among all enrollments in fall 2002. (Women were 57% of all enrollments in each of the last three years, and 56% of enrollments for eight years before then.)

**AGE:** Connecticut undergraduates have become younger in recent years (see Tables 10A & 11). The percent of undergraduates age 25 or older, peaked at 37 percent in 1994 and has declined every year since to 28 percent in fall 2002.

This general pattern holds at each of the three largest sectors in Connecticut higher education, which together enroll 75 percent of all undergraduate students. At the community colleges, regional independents, and CSU, the share of undergraduates over age 25 has decreased for at least five consecutive years – from 58 percent in 1997 to 50 percent in 2002 at the community colleges, and from 30 percent then to 22 percent now at both the regional independents and CSU. (The share of older undergraduates also seems to be declining at UConn; no clear trend is evident at the national independents and the two-year independents.)

The following table below shows the age distribution for both all enrollment and undergraduate enrollment in fall 2002<sup>4</sup>. It also includes Connecticut’s age distribution from the 2000 Census, which should have counted every person living in the state (regardless of her or his permanent residence) as of April 1, 2000. (Students physically in Connecticut, whether living on or off campus, should have been counted by the Census Bureau as residing in Connecticut.)

Age	CT-2000 Census	Total Enrollment Fall 2002		Undergraduate Enrollment Fall 2002	
		Number	Est. % Attending	Number	Est. % Attending
-14	709,075	*	*	*	*
15-17	132,613	3,978	3%	3,959	3%
18-19	84,014	40,048	48%	40,038	48%
20-24	187,571	59,624	32%	52,494	28%
25-34	451,640	35,550	8%	18,613	4%
35-44	581,049	17,411	3%	11,509	2%
45-59	657,768	10,544	2%	6,689	1%
60-64	131,652	611	0.5%	439	0.3%
65+	470,183	1,049	0.2%	905	0.2%
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,405,565</b>	<b>168,815</b>	<b>5%</b>	<b>134,646</b>	<b>4%</b>

*Est. percent attending = Number of college students in an age group divided by the total population in that age group. Median age = 22 for undergraduates; = 30 for graduate & first professionals combined*

<sup>4</sup>This analysis assumes that all college students under age 18 are in the 15-17 age bracket, which is probably close to the truth. Because this data includes all students taking courses for credit (even if not degree-seeking), there may be a few 14-year-old high school students taking one course on campus. This non-degree-seeking option may also explain the 19 students under age 18 who seem to be graduate students — e.g., students enrolled in one graduate-level course. (Sixteen of those 19 students are enrolled at UConn, and one each is at Yale, SCSU, and Albertus Magnus.) Note that the statewide total of 168,815 and undergraduate total of 134,646 are slightly smaller than they appear earlier in this report, because age was unknown for a very small share of students.

Although there is much imprecision in this comparison, the data does give a rough sense of the share of each age bracket that attends college — for example, the 40,038 Connecticut undergraduate students who are aged 18 or 19 vs. the 84,014 Connecticut residents aged 18 or 19 suggests that just under half (48%) of those 18 or 19 year-olds are undergraduates. Slightly more than a quarter (28%) of those aged 20-24 seem to be undergraduates, while only one of those between 25 and 34 (inclusive) appear to be enrolled as undergraduates.

Three surprises emerge from this data:

- Those aged 18-24 represent just under eight percent of the state's total population but make up 69 percent of the state's undergraduates.
- Those aged 15-17 are almost two times more likely to be undergraduates than those 25 and up — 3.0 percent among those 15 to 17 vs. 1.7 percent among those aged 25 and up. (Because those 25 and up represent 67 percent of the state's population, and those 15-17 are just 4 percent of the residents, that older cohort provides many more students, but the younger folks are much more likely to be students).
- Those under age 18 (the vast majority of whom could not possibly be college students) nevertheless are more than twice as likely to be undergraduates as those 60 and older — 0.47 percent among those under 18 vs. 0.22 percent among those 60 and over.

This data is not meant to minimize the role of students aged 25 or older. They represent 39 percent of all enrollments in Connecticut — 28 percent of undergraduate, and 79 percent of combined graduate and first-professional students. Among undergraduates, those 25 and older are a slight majority at the community colleges, nearly a majority at the two-year independents, and more than one-fifth at both CSU and the regional independents. Eight of the 45 colleges in this state that enroll undergraduates have more than 2,000 undergraduates 25 or older; 23 of 45 enroll more than 500 undergraduates who are 25 or older.

## SUMMARY

The fall 2002 enrollment data is very positive for Connecticut. Enrollment is at an all-time high, with growth in all major sectors. Growth was faster in both full-time enrollment, and among all minority groups. Two “traditional” groups of students (full-time undergraduates and first-time freshmen) also saw hefty growth. Because the number of in-state high-school graduates is expected to rise until 2008 (reflecting a peak in births in 1990), we can expect growth in those more “traditional” college-student populations for at least the next six years.

The big question is the economy. Higher education often is a counter-cyclical economic sector — that is, doing relatively well when the economy is bad (with potential workers seeking training and existing/displaced workers wanting re-training) and relatively poorly when the economy is booming (when greater job availability makes work seem more attractive than pursuing education).

We should expect even faster growth in enrollment from a combination of the growing populations of both new high-school graduates and casualties of the economic downturn. The downside to growth may be problems with either overall capacity (ability to absorb so many students) and/or a mismatch between supply and demand for specific programs.

TABLE 1  
Fall 2002 Final Enrollment: Connecticut Colleges and Universities

	Undergraduate			Graduate			First-Professional			Fall 2002 Total Enrollment			Fall 2001 TOTAL	Change	Percent Change
	Full- Time	Part- Time	Total	Full- Time	Part- Time	Total	Full- Time	Part- Time	Total	Full- Time	Part- Time	TOTAL			
<b>PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS</b>															
<i>University of Connecticut</i>	15,996	2,666	18,662	3,065	2,842	5,907	1,054	219	1,273	20,115	5,727	25,842	24,051	1,791	7.4%
Storrs	13,767	949	14,716	3,065	2,842	5,907	589	215	804	17,421	4,006	21,427	19,876	1,551	7.8%
Avery Point	410	326	736							410	326	736	673	63	9.4%
Tri-Campus*	1,222	822	2,044							1,222	822	2,044	1,898	146	7.7%
Stamford	597	569	1,166							597	569	1,166	1,133	33	2.9%
Health Center							465	4	469	465	4	469	471	-2	-0.4%
<i>Connecticut State University</i>	20,570	7,658	28,228	1,468	6,430	7,898				22,038	14,088	36,126	35,877	249	0.7%
Central	6,940	2,854	9,794	510	2,338	2,848				7,450	5,192	12,642	12,368	274	2.2%
Eastern	3,631	1,238	4,869	30	316	346				3,661	1,554	5,215	5,337	-122	-2.3%
Southern	6,277	2,014	8,291	884	3,044	3,928				7,161	5,058	12,219	12,254	-35	-0.3%
Western	3,722	1,552	5,274	44	732	776				3,766	2,284	6,050	5,918	132	2.2%
<i>Community Colleges</i>	13,715	31,154	44,869							13,715	31,154	44,869	42,642	2,227	5.2%
Asnuntuck	434	1,290	1,724							434	1,290	1,724	1,723	1	0.1%
Capital	793	2,683	3,476							793	2,683	3,476	3,129	347	11.1%
Gateway	1,522	3,806	5,328							1,522	3,806	5,328	4,724	604	12.8%
Housatonic	1,215	3,300	4,515							1,215	3,300	4,515	4,247	268	6.3%
Manchester	2,117	3,444	5,561							2,117	3,444	5,561	5,405	156	2.9%
Middlesex	704	1,736	2,440							704	1,736	2,440	2,320	120	5.2%
Naugatuck Valley	1,904	3,411	5,315							1,904	3,411	5,315	5,223	92	1.8%
Northwestern CT	478	1,155	1,633							478	1,155	1,633	1,609	24	1.5%
Norwalk	1,802	3,915	5,717							1,802	3,915	5,717	5,569	148	2.7%
Quinebaug Valley	487	1,014	1,501							487	1,014	1,501	1,501	0	0.0%
Three Rivers	1,014	2,610	3,624							1,014	2,610	3,624	3,472	152	4.4%
Tunxis	1,245	2,790	4,035							1,245	2,790	4,035	3,720	315	8.5%
<b>TOTAL, STATE INSTITUTIONS</b>	50,281	41,478	91,759	4,533	9,272	13,805	1,054	219	1,273	55,868	50,969	106,837	102,570	4,267	4.2%
U.S. Coast Guard Academy	952		952							952		952	897	55	6.1%
<b>TOTAL, PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS</b>	51,233	41,478	92,711	4,533	9,272	13,805	1,054	219	1,273	56,820	50,969	107,789	103,467	4,322	4.2%

\*The Tri-Campus total of 2,044 this year consists of 1,097 students in Hartford (up 107 over last year), 563 in Waterbury (up 27 students), and 384 in Torrington (up 12 students.)

NOTE: Charter Oak State College enrolled 1,561 part-time undergraduate students, many of whom are enrolled elsewhere in CT and are counted above. Those 1,561 represent a 4.5% increase from fall 2001.

TABLE 1, Continued  
Fall 2002 Final Enrollment: Connecticut Colleges and Universities

	Undergraduate			Graduate			First-Professional			Fall 2002 Total Enrollment			Percent Change		
	Full-Time	Part-Time	Total	Full-Time	Part-Time	Total	Full-Time	Part-Time	Total	Full-Time	Part-Time	TOTAL			
<b>INDEPENDENT INSTITUTIONS</b>															
<b>National Independents</b>															
Connecticut College	11,699	386	12,085	4,839	574	5,413	1,276	31	1,307	17,814	991	18,805	18,508	297	1.6%
Trinity College	1,797	93	1,890	10	12	22				1,807	105	1,912	1,879	33	1.8%
Wesleyan University	1,912	211	2,123	9	191	200				1,921	402	2,323	2,256	67	3.0%
Yale University	2,716	17	2,733	191	268	459				2,907	285	3,192	3,237	-45	-1.4%
	5,274	65	5,339	4,629	103	4,732	1,276	31	1,307	11,179	199	11,378	11,136	242	2.2%
<b>Regional Independents</b>															
Albertus Magnus College	22,339	6,053	28,392	3,937	7,871	11,808	713	218	931	26,989	14,142	41,131	40,735	396	1.0%
Fairfield University	1,711	126	1,837	330	158	488				2,041	284	2,325	2,269	56	2.5%
Graduate Institute, The	3,387	686	4,073	192	849	1,041				3,579	1,535	5,114	5,154	-40	-0.8%
Hartford Seminary				60	60	60				60		60	31	29	93.5%
Holy Apostles College	14	18	32	1	121	122	49		49	64	139	203	250	-47	-18.8%
Lyme Academy College of Fine Arts	71	89	160							71	89	160	168	-8	-4.8%
Mitchell College	601	123	724							601	123	724	708	16	2.3%
Paier College of Art	174	118	292							174	118	292	284	8	2.8%
Quinnipiac University	4,918	399	5,317	548	407	955	462	217	679	5,928	1,023	6,951	6,675	276	4.1%
Rensselaer at Hartford				62	1,379	1,441				62	1,379	1,441	1,550	-109	-7.0%
Sacred Heart University	2,975	1,232	4,207	456	1,365	1,821				3,431	2,597	6,028	5,953	75	1.3%
St. Basil's College	15	15	30							15	15	30	20	-5	-25.0%
St. Joseph College	796	373	1,169	116	493	609				912	866	1,778	1,939	-161	-8.3%
St. Thomas Seminary				9	9	9					9	9	2	7	350.0%
Teikyo Post University	625	753	1,378							625	753	1,378	1,350	28	2.1%
University of Bridgeport	834	266	1,100	820	1,050	1,870	202	1	203	1,856	1,317	3,173	3,162	11	0.3%
University of Hartford	4,400	1,142	5,542	535	921	1,456				4,935	2,063	6,998	6,844	154	2.3%
University of New Haven	1,818	728	2,546	806	977	1,783				2,624	1,705	4,329	4,229	100	2.4%
<b>Two-Year Independents</b>															
Briarwood College	1,178	845	2,023							1,178	845	2,023	1,967	56	2.8%
Gibbs College	364	202	566							364	202	566	511	55	10.8%
Goodwin College	281	85	366							281	85	366	535	-169	-31.6%
Int'l College of Hospitality Management	409	267	676							409	267	676	494	182	36.8%
St. Vincent's College	75	75	150							75	75	150	110	-35	-31.8%
	49	291	340							49	291	340	317	23	7.3%
<b>TOTAL, INDEPENDENTS</b>	<b>35,216</b>	<b>7,284</b>	<b>42,500</b>	<b>8,776</b>	<b>8,445</b>	<b>17,221</b>	<b>1,989</b>	<b>249</b>	<b>2,238</b>	<b>45,981</b>	<b>15,978</b>	<b>61,959</b>	<b>61,210</b>	<b>749</b>	<b>1.2%</b>
<b>TOTAL, ALL INSTITUTIONS</b>															
	86,449	48,762	135,211	13,309	17,717	31,026	3,043	468	3,511	102,801	66,947	169,748	164,677	5,071	3.1%

TABLE 2  
 Comparative Summary of Fall 2002 Headcount and  
 FTE Enrollment in Connecticut Higher  
 Education Institutions by Level

	2002 Undergraduate		2002 Graduate & First-Professional		Headcount		Full-Time Equivalent	
	Headcount	FTE	Headcount	FTE	Total 2002	% Change From 2001	Total 2002	% Change From 2001
<b>Public Institutions</b>								
<b>University of Connecticut</b>								
Storrs	14,716	13,833	6,711	4,039	21,427	7.8%	17,872	6.0%
Avery Point	736	497	0	0	736	9.4%	497	10.9%
Stamford	1,166	775	0	0	1,166	2.9%	775	6.6%
Tri-Campus	2,044	1,433	0	0	2,044	7.7%	1,433	8.3%
UConn Health Center	0	0	469	467	469	-0.4%	467	-0.4%
<b>Total</b>	<b>18,662</b>	<b>16,538</b>	<b>7,180</b>	<b>4,506</b>	<b>25,842</b>	<b>7.4%</b>	<b>21,044</b>	<b>6.1%</b>
<b>Connecticut State University</b>								
Central	9,794	7,566	2,848	1,270	12,642	2.2%	8,836	4.8%
Eastern	4,869	3,948	346	133	5,215	-2.3%	4,081	0.9%
Southern	8,291	6,779	3,928	1,893	12,219	-0.3%	8,672	1.6%
Western	5,274	4,085	776	306	6,050	2.2%	4,391	3.2%
<b>Total</b>	<b>28,228</b>	<b>22,378</b>	<b>7,898</b>	<b>3,602</b>	<b>36,126</b>	<b>0.7%</b>	<b>25,980</b>	<b>2.8%</b>
<b>Community Colleges</b>								
Asnuntuck	1,724	800	0	0	1,724	0.1%	800	1.8%
Capital	3,476	1,757	0	0	3,476	11.1%	1,757	14.6%
Gateway	5,328	2,748	0	0	5,328	12.8%	2,748	17.3%
Housatonic	4,515	2,308	0	0	4,515	6.3%	2,308	8.7%
Manchester	5,561	3,127	0	0	5,561	2.9%	3,127	7.3%
Middlesex	2,440	1,235	0	0	2,440	5.2%	1,235	10.4%
Naugatuck	5,315	2,939	0	0	5,315	1.8%	2,939	4.1%
Northwestern	1,633	782	0	0	1,633	1.5%	782	8.2%
Norwalk	5,717	3,093	0	0	5,717	2.7%	3,093	5.9%
Quinebaug Valley	1,501	793	0	0	1,501	0.0%	793	3.9%
Three Rivers	3,624	1,894	0	0	3,624	4.4%	1,894	8.7%
Tunxis	4,035	2,011	0	0	4,035	8.5%	2,011	12.8%
<b>Total</b>	<b>44,869</b>	<b>23,487</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>44,869</b>	<b>5.2%</b>	<b>23,487</b>	<b>8.9%</b>
<b>Total, State Institutions</b>	<b>91,759</b>	<b>62,403</b>	<b>15,078</b>	<b>8,108</b>	<b>106,837</b>	<b>4.2%</b>	<b>70,511</b>	<b>5.8%</b>
U.S. Coast Guard Academy	952	1,111	0	0	952	6.1%	1,111	6.1%
<b>Total, Public Institutions</b>	<b>92,711</b>	<b>63,514</b>	<b>15,078</b>	<b>8,108</b>	<b>107,789</b>	<b>4.2%</b>	<b>71,622</b>	<b>5.8%</b>

TABLE 2, Continued  
 Comparative Summary of Fall 2002 Headcount and  
 FTE Enrollment in Connecticut Higher  
 Education Institutions by Level

Independent Institutions	2002 Undergraduate		2002 Graduate & First-Professional		Headcount		Full-Time Equivalent	
	Headcount	FTE	Headcount	FTE	Total 2002	% Change From 2001	Total 2002	% Change From 2001
<b>National Independent</b>								
Connecticut College	1,890	2,036	22	16	1,912	1.8%	2,052	1.6%
Trinity College	2,123	1,838	200	83	2,323	3.0%	1,921	-8.2%
Wesleyan University	2,733	3,025	459	220	3,192	-1.4%	3,245	9.9%
Yale University	5,339	4,773	6,039	6,133	11,378	2.2%	10,906	1.9%
<b>Total</b>	<b>12,085</b>	<b>11,672</b>	<b>6,720</b>	<b>6,452</b>	<b>18,805</b>	<b>1.6%</b>	<b>18,124</b>	<b>2.0%</b>
<b>Regional Independent</b>								
Albertus Magnus College	1,837	1,378	488	408	2,325	2.5%	1,786	3.9%
Fairfield University	4,073	3,697	1,041	487	5,114	-0.8%	4,184	-0.3%
Graduate Institute, The	0	0	60	60	60		60	
Hartford Seminary	0	0	153	55	153	4.1%	55	1.9%
Holy Apostles College and Seminary	32	20	171	94	203	-18.8%	114	15.2%
LymeAcademy College of Fine Arts	160	95	0	0	160	-4.8%	95	0.0%
Mitchell College	724	648	0	0	724	2.3%	648	1.3%
Paier College of Art	292	179	0	0	292	2.8%	179	-14.4%
Quinnipiac University	5,317	5,235	1,634	1,470	6,951	4.1%	6,705	4.8%
Rensselaer at Hartford	0	0	1,441	637	1,441	-7.0%	637	11.4%
Sacred Heart University	4,207	3,483	1,821	894	6,028	1.3%	4,377	2.0%
St. Basil College	15	21	0	0	15	-25.0%	21	5.0%
St. Joseph College	1,169	848	609	265	1,778	-8.3%	1,113	-0.5%
Teikyo Post University	1,378	858	0	0	1,378	2.1%	858	2.9%
University of Bridgeport	1,100	922	2,073	1,710	3,173	0.3%	2,632	-0.3%
University of Hartford	5,542	4,888	1,456	777	6,998	2.3%	5,665	3.0%
University of New Haven	2,546	2,106	1,783	1,299	4,329	2.4%	3,405	15.3%
<b>Total</b>	<b>28,392</b>	<b>24,378</b>	<b>12,730</b>	<b>8,156</b>	<b>41,122</b>	<b>1.0%</b>	<b>32,534</b>	<b>3.8%</b>
<b>Two-Year Independent</b>								
Briarwood College	566	434	0	0	566	10.8%	434	12.1%
Gibbs College	366	326	0	0	366	-31.6%	326	-37.4%
Goodwin College	676	624	0	0	676	36.8%	624	30.0%
Int'l College of Hospitality Management	75	96	0	0	75	-31.8%	96	-11.9%
St. Vincent's College	340	186	0	0	340	7.3%	186	16.3%
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,023</b>	<b>1,666</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>2,023</b>	<b>2.8%</b>	<b>1,666</b>	<b>0.5%</b>
<b>Total, Independent Institution</b>	<b>42,500</b>	<b>37,716</b>	<b>19,450</b>	<b>14,608</b>	<b>61,950</b>	<b>1.3%</b>	<b>52,324</b>	<b>3.1%</b>
<b>Total, All Institutions</b>	<b>135,211</b>	<b>101,230</b>	<b>34,528</b>	<b>22,716</b>	<b>169,739</b>	<b>3.1%</b>	<b>123,946</b>	<b>4.6%</b>

TABLE 3

## Total Fall Headcount Enrollment in Connecticut Higher Education Institutions

Institutions	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002
<b>University of Connecticut</b>															
University of Connecticut	25,374	25,634	25,497	24,844	24,131	23,182	22,466	22,471	21,805	21,249	21,398	22,241	22,935	23,580	25,373
UConn Health Center	508	492	483	467	457	467	498	502	509	498	501	498	486	471	469
<b>Total</b>	<b>25,882</b>	<b>26,126</b>	<b>25,980</b>	<b>25,311</b>	<b>24,588</b>	<b>23,649</b>	<b>22,964</b>	<b>22,973</b>	<b>22,314</b>	<b>21,747</b>	<b>21,899</b>	<b>22,739</b>	<b>23,421</b>	<b>24,051</b>	<b>25,842</b>
<b>Connecticut State University</b>															
Central	14,198	14,436	13,809	14,120	13,784	12,665	11,959	11,752	11,646	11,625	11,686	11,903	12,252	12,368	12,642
Eastern	4,447	4,450	4,475	4,328	4,495	4,576	4,523	4,590	4,527	4,527	4,724	4,987	5,145	5,337	5,215
Southern	12,784	13,182	13,618	12,941	12,420	12,144	11,652	11,591	11,412	11,395	11,264	11,551	12,127	12,254	12,219
Western	6,380	6,293	6,245	5,886	5,730	5,726	5,583	5,607	5,397	5,421	5,372	5,589	5,806	5,918	6,050
<b>Total</b>	<b>37,809</b>	<b>38,361</b>	<b>38,147</b>	<b>37,275</b>	<b>36,429</b>	<b>35,111</b>	<b>33,717</b>	<b>33,540</b>	<b>32,982</b>	<b>32,968</b>	<b>33,046</b>	<b>34,030</b>	<b>35,330</b>	<b>35,877</b>	<b>36,126</b>
<b>Community Colleges</b>															
Asnuntuck	1,993	1,932	1,838	1,996	2,111	2,181	2,105	2,093	2,063	2,084	1,913	1,719	1,850	1,723	1,724
Capital	2,927	2,991	3,068	2,954	2,927	3,583	3,260	2,834	2,828	2,887	2,911	2,766	3,050	3,129	3,476
Gateway	3,158	3,537	4,017	4,048	4,357	5,163	5,006	4,843	4,537	4,276	3,981	4,151	4,157	4,724	5,328
Housatonic	2,475	2,568	2,403	2,383	2,658	2,691	2,855	2,665	2,653	3,291	3,551	3,829	3,902	4,247	4,515
Manchester	5,989	6,633	6,493	6,134	6,673	6,458	6,258	5,812	5,523	5,495	5,252	5,192	5,135	5,405	5,561
Middlesex	3,080	3,294	3,230	3,289	3,253	3,185	3,010	2,785	2,611	2,237	2,273	2,317	2,309	2,320	2,440
Naugatuck	3,812	4,167	4,270	4,074	4,284	6,008	5,667	5,533	5,238	4,889	4,736	4,864	5,116	5,223	5,315
Northwestern	2,346	2,418	2,204	1,941	2,053	2,096	2,103	2,089	1,885	1,792	1,743	1,698	1,596	1,609	1,633
Norwalk	3,338	3,690	3,698	3,866	4,046	5,113	5,244	5,352	5,357	5,247	4,974	5,220	5,377	5,569	5,717
Quinebaug Valley	1,320	1,283	1,270	1,170	1,178	1,160	1,166	1,120	1,170	1,220	1,214	1,281	1,347	1,501	1,501
Three Rivers	2,819	3,164	3,194	3,138	3,256	4,084	4,137	3,977	3,707	3,573	3,549	3,573	3,574	3,472	3,624
Tunxis	3,254	3,601	3,882	3,501	3,731	3,820	3,772	3,725	3,468	3,335	3,257	3,455	3,412	3,720	4,035
<b>Total</b>	<b>36,511</b>	<b>39,278</b>	<b>39,567</b>	<b>38,494</b>	<b>40,527</b>	<b>45,542</b>	<b>44,583</b>	<b>42,828</b>	<b>41,040</b>	<b>40,326</b>	<b>39,354</b>	<b>40,065</b>	<b>40,825</b>	<b>42,642</b>	<b>44,869</b>
<b>State Technical Colleges</b>															
Greater New Haven	808	783	715	803	850	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Hartford	955	901	872	825	846	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Norwalk	1,101	950	978	1,002	914	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Thames Valley	1,021	980	947	1,133	1,019	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Waterbury	1,522	1,378	1,502	1,531	1,499	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,407</b>	<b>4,992</b>	<b>5,014</b>	<b>5,294</b>	<b>5,128</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>Total, State Institutions</b>	<b>105,609</b>	<b>108,757</b>	<b>108,708</b>	<b>106,374</b>	<b>106,672</b>	<b>104,302</b>	<b>101,264</b>	<b>99,341</b>	<b>96,336</b>	<b>95,041</b>	<b>94,299</b>	<b>96,834</b>	<b>99,576</b>	<b>102,570</b>	<b>106,837</b>
U.S. Coast Guard Academy	892	878	950	924	946	930	906	862	821	830	795	838	877	897	952
<b>Total, Public Institutions</b>	<b>106,501</b>	<b>109,635</b>	<b>109,658</b>	<b>107,298</b>	<b>107,618</b>	<b>105,232</b>	<b>102,170</b>	<b>100,203</b>	<b>97,157</b>	<b>95,871</b>	<b>95,094</b>	<b>97,672</b>	<b>100,453</b>	<b>103,467</b>	<b>107,789</b>

Total Fall Headcount Enrollment in Connecticut Higher Education Institutions

Institution	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002
<b>Nonprofit Institutions</b>															
<b>National Independent</b>															
Connecticut College	1,969	2,017	1,978	2,073	2,034	1,947	1,919	1,913	1,918	1,857	1,800	1,820	1,856	1,879	1,912
Trinity College	2,043	2,131	2,137	2,212	2,222	2,171	2,146	2,142	2,179	2,215	2,258	2,371	2,246	2,256	2,323
Wesleyan University	3,428	3,452	3,417	3,304	3,331	3,326	3,270	3,244	3,279	3,335	3,204	3,200	3,158	3,237	3,192
Yale University	10,893	10,975	10,998	11,060	10,950	10,954	10,916	10,893	11,197	11,059	11,032	11,029	11,099	11,136	11,378
<b>Total</b>	<b>18,333</b>	<b>18,575</b>	<b>18,530</b>	<b>18,649</b>	<b>18,537</b>	<b>18,398</b>	<b>18,251</b>	<b>18,192</b>	<b>18,573</b>	<b>18,466</b>	<b>18,294</b>	<b>18,420</b>	<b>18,359</b>	<b>18,508</b>	<b>18,805</b>
<b>Regional Independent</b>															
Albertus Magnus College	635	707	734	642	655	657	730	935	1,237	1,549	1,669	1,964	2,105	2,269	2,325
Bridgeport Engineering Institute	507	473	417	372	385	327	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fairfield University	4,878	4,895	4,821	4,804	4,873	4,777	4,969	4,980	5,111	5,179	5,208	5,127	5,188	5,154	5,114
Graduate Institute, The	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	12	0	60
Hartford Seminary	149	155	179	171	177	116	119	136	128	132	130	192	123	147	153
Holy Apostles College and Seminary	210	215	221	227	177	167	152	128	125	114	169	189	199	250	203
LymeAcademy College of Fine Arts	0	0	0	0	0	155	166	147	137	174	177	171	168	168	160
Mitchell College	1,137	1,076	942	986	897	771	645	637	669	619	640	590	621	708	724
Paier College of Art	312	336	309	306	292	253	247	250	254	261	260	276	282	284	292
Quinnipiac University	2,925	3,126	3,405	3,600	4,658	4,665	5,015	5,192	5,434	5,571	5,929	6,047	6,477	6,675	6,951
Rensselaer at Hartford	2,457	2,410	2,385	2,372	2,327	2,068	1,961	1,772	1,903	1,885	2,089	2,048	1,807	1,550	1,441
Sacred Heart University	4,305	4,194	4,266	4,539	5,185	5,118	5,453	5,418	5,446	5,458	5,605	5,528	5,684	5,953	6,028
St. Alphonsus College	31	28	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
St. Basil College	5	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	48	62	73	58	28	20	15
St. Joseph College	1,634	1,638	1,871	1,917	2,007	2,022	1,986	1,916	1,925	1,938	1,824	1,740	1,823	1,939	1,778
St. Thomas Seminary	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7	0	0
Teikyo Post University	1,654	1,883	2,082	1,882	1,964	1,843	1,794	1,724	1,550	1,334	1,340	1,422	1,356	1,350	1,378
University of Bridgeport	5,376	5,258	4,278	3,904	1,383	1,605	1,939	1,915	2,147	2,427	2,503	2,686	2,973	3,162	3,173
University of Hartford	7,703	7,498	7,887	7,836	7,837	7,262	7,241	7,022	7,068	7,089	6,892	6,882	6,895	6,844	6,998
University of New Haven	6,320	6,360	6,065	5,899	5,916	5,912	5,877	5,822	5,113	4,976	4,953	4,463	4,349	4,229	4,329
<b>Total</b>	<b>40,238</b>	<b>40,255</b>	<b>39,863</b>	<b>39,457</b>	<b>38,733</b>	<b>37,718</b>	<b>38,294</b>	<b>37,994</b>	<b>38,295</b>	<b>38,768</b>	<b>39,461</b>	<b>39,383</b>	<b>40,097</b>	<b>40,702</b>	<b>41,122</b>
<b>Two-Year Independent</b>															
Brianwood College	398	350	393	384	448	505	508	541	573	575	623	627	518	511	566
Gibbs College	66	62	63	65	57	54	30	65	30	66	462	927	554	535	366
Goodwin College	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	499	418	494	676
Hartford College for Women	256	247	243	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Int'l College of Hospitality Mgmt	0	0	0	0	0	54	110	132	140	106	82	95	45	110	75
Mount Sacred Heart College	11	8	8	13	11	9	8	7	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
St. Vincent's College	0	0	0	183	199	197	189	212	217	177	213	210	265	317	340
Wilcox College of Nursing	0	0	0	109	192	200	204	172	97	30	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>731</b>	<b>667</b>	<b>707</b>	<b>754</b>	<b>907</b>	<b>1,019</b>	<b>1,049</b>	<b>1,129</b>	<b>1,058</b>	<b>954</b>	<b>1,380</b>	<b>2,358</b>	<b>1,800</b>	<b>1,967</b>	<b>2,023</b>
<b>Total, Independent Institutions</b>	<b>59,302</b>	<b>59,497</b>	<b>59,100</b>	<b>58,860</b>	<b>58,177</b>	<b>57,135</b>	<b>57,594</b>	<b>57,315</b>	<b>57,926</b>	<b>58,188</b>	<b>59,135</b>	<b>60,161</b>	<b>60,256</b>	<b>61,177</b>	<b>61,950</b>
<b>Total, All Institutions</b>	<b>165,803</b>	<b>169,132</b>	<b>168,758</b>	<b>166,158</b>	<b>165,795</b>	<b>162,367</b>	<b>159,764</b>	<b>157,518</b>	<b>155,083</b>	<b>154,059</b>	<b>154,229</b>	<b>157,833</b>	<b>160,709</b>	<b>164,644</b>	<b>169,739</b>



TABLE 4

## Total FTE Enrollment in Connecticut Higher Education Institutions

Institutions	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002
<b>University of Connecticut</b>	16,982	16,685	16,673	16,331	15,889	15,496	14,095	15,190	15,074	14,420	14,586	15,109	15,978	16,863	17,872
Storrs	459	450	471	454	430	423	411	418	390	384	399	419	420	448	497
Avery Point	1,034	1,074	887	814	793	744	710	680	657	597	629	0	0	0	0
Hartford	679	717	663	620	575	544	516	514	499	491	586	609	656	727	775
Stamford	180	181	258	225	230	205	179	196	206	174	184	0	0	0	0
Torrington	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,266	1,284	1,323	1,433
Tri-Campus	569	610	527	476	473	398	358	379	320	308	315	0	0	0	0
Waterbury	508	492	479	467	456	463	498	502	509	498	500	496	483	469	467
UConn Health Center	20,411	20,209	19,958	19,387	18,846	18,273	16,767	17,879	17,655	16,872	17,199	17,899	18,821	19,830	21,044
<b>Connecticut State University</b>	8,879	9,099	8,675	8,837	8,740	8,058	7,700	7,418	7,369	7,445	7,708	7,866	8,111	8,432	8,836
Central	3,065	3,041	3,126	3,073	3,138	3,203	3,188	3,258	3,328	3,328	3,557	3,820	3,935	4,045	4,081
Eastern	8,621	8,901	9,199	8,742	8,358	8,097	7,855	7,689	7,677	7,756	7,677	7,900	8,335	8,535	8,672
Southern	4,113	4,009	4,006	3,714	3,704	3,756	3,681	3,656	3,573	3,626	3,698	3,842	4,034	4,254	4,391
Western	24,678	25,050	25,006	24,366	23,940	23,114	22,424	22,021	21,947	22,155	22,640	23,428	24,415	25,266	25,980
<b>Community Colleges</b>	674	695	682	775	815	840	856	817	797	806	744	750	785	786	800
Asnuntuck	1,226	1,285	1,307	1,304	1,322	1,732	1,582	1,371	1,369	1,368	1,354	1,319	1,468	1,533	1,757
Capital	1,349	1,510	1,712	1,881	2,012	2,572	2,452	2,334	2,161	2,002	1,906	1,979	2,029	2,343	2,748
Gateway	1,028	1,069	1,064	1,097	1,225	1,247	1,296	1,233	1,212	1,543	1,676	1,809	1,884	2,123	2,308
Housatonic	2,881	3,215	3,325	3,188	3,523	3,420	3,236	2,945	2,790	2,766	2,684	2,698	2,729	2,914	3,127
Manchester	1,384	1,534	1,528	1,582	1,564	1,535	1,443	1,340	1,242	1,070	1,049	1,104	1,108	1,119	1,235
Middlesex	2,014	2,268	2,376	2,265	2,368	3,246	3,105	2,926	2,728	2,521	2,495	2,599	2,748	2,822	2,939
Naugatuck	902	954	919	910	941	903	903	853	849	800	767	738	702	723	782
Northwestern	1,406	1,595	1,610	1,739	1,867	2,428	2,512	2,589	2,580	2,545	2,444	2,619	2,759	2,921	3,093
Norwalk	524	553	554	541	572	584	575	574	581	597	598	666	694	763	793
Quinebaug Valley	1,253	1,402	1,448	1,460	1,525	2,006	2,000	1,967	1,818	1,728	1,774	1,779	1,761	1,742	1,894
Three Rivers	1,388	1,563	1,684	1,597	1,672	1,666	1,758	1,746	1,618	1,533	1,503	1,594	1,591	1,783	2,011
Tunxis	16,029	17,643	18,209	18,339	19,406	22,179	21,718	20,695	19,745	19,279	18,994	19,654	20,258	21,572	23,487
<b>State Technical Colleges</b>	505	527	531	571	575	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Greater New Haven	624	560	550	521	496	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Hartford	678	560	552	575	493	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Norwalk	638	617	602	662	628	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Thames Valley	872	813	838	819	804	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Waterbury	3,317	3,077	3,073	3,148	2,996	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Total, State Institutions</b>	64,435	65,979	66,246	65,240	65,188	63,566	60,909	60,595	59,347	58,306	58,833	60,981	63,494	66,668	70,511
U.S. Coast Guard Academy	1,042	1,024	1,108	1,078	1,104	1,085	1,057	1,006	958	968	928	978	1,023	1,047	1,111
<b>Total, Public Institutions</b>	65,477	67,003	67,354	66,318	66,292	64,651	61,966	61,601	60,305	59,274	59,761	61,959	64,517	67,715	71,622

Total FTE Enrollment in Connecticut Higher Education Institutions

Institution	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002
<b>Independent Institutions</b>															
National Independent															
Connecticut College	1,904	1,925	1,891	2,002	1,952	1,867	1,877	1,876	1,953	1,745	1,856	1,924	1,885	2,019	2,052
Trinity College	1,739	1,694	1,715	1,822	1,760	1,734	1,782	1,777	1,808	2,001	2,051	1,911	1,661	2,092	1,921
Wesleyan University	3,203	3,125	3,095	3,025	3,094	0	3,074	2,660	3,015	3,093	2,926	3,013	2,892	2,953	3,245
Yale University	10,322	10,403	10,443	10,506	10,445	10,430	10,410	10,389	10,610	10,494	10,468	10,523	10,560	10,705	10,906
<b>Total</b>	17,168	17,147	17,144	17,355	17,251	14,031	17,143	16,702	17,386	17,333	17,301	17,371	16,998	17,769	18,124
<b>Regional Independent</b>															
Albertus Magnus College	427	507	540	489	464	470	516	694	957	1,248	1,338	1,583	1,705	1,719	1,786
Bridgeport Engineering Institute	185	176	157	142	150	122	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fairfield University	3,649	3,671	3,642	3,617	3,708	3,627	3,704	3,798	3,941	3,984	4,040	4,069	4,239	4,196	4,184
Graduate Institute, The	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	60
Hartford Seminary	43	38	46	47	44	43	45	51	42	51	49	76	0	54	55
Holy Apostles College and Seminary	177	203	172	173	133	158	138	103	107	95	100	124	89	99	114
LymeAcademy College of Fine Arts	0	0	0	0	0	49	61	65	69	87	88	83	86	95	95
Mitchell College	804	769	656	712	622	586	509	601	645	611	623	560	571	640	648
Paier College of Art	287	234	229	234	220	193	183	183	174	187	187	198	205	209	179
Quinnipiac University	2,409	2,568	2,796	2,962	3,989	4,072	4,529	4,774	5,019	5,174	5,494	5,671	6,238	6,396	6,705
Rensselaer at Hartford	798	780	784	777	758	664	660	562	649	618	768	699	656	572	637
Sacred Heart University	2,428	2,351	2,320	2,510	2,882	2,949	3,236	3,368	3,467	3,581	3,772	3,795	4,104	4,290	4,377
St. Alphonsus College	25	11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
St. Basil College	6	4	1	0	0	0	0	0	60	73	140	69	0	20	21
St. Joseph College	875	892	1,013	1,064	1,085	1,063	1,095	1,090	1,137	1,186	1,138	1,082	1,110	1,119	1,113
Teikyo Post University	829	944	996	992	1,002	928	902	904	814	754	815	865	870	834	858
University of Bridgeport	3,940	3,873	3,241	3,090	972	1,260	1,605	1,642	1,878	2,172	2,285	2,441	2,538	2,641	2,632
University of Hartford	5,681	5,691	5,964	5,765	5,361	5,319	5,495	5,409	5,496	5,495	5,314	5,478	5,435	5,499	5,665
University of New Haven	3,210	3,256	3,156	2,866	3,086	3,030	3,285	3,287	3,065	2,999	3,139	2,873	2,899	2,952	3,405
<b>Total</b>	25,773	25,968	25,713	25,440	24,476	24,533	25,963	26,531	27,520	28,315	29,290	29,666	30,748	31,335	32,534
<b>Two-Year Independent</b>															
Briarwood College	316	288	325	312	466	367	347	431	442	440	542	463	385	387	434
Gibbs College	70	66	50	394	58	55	6	65	30	68	481	726	554	521	326
Goodwin College	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	403	480	624
Hartford College for Women	169	163	165	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Int'l College of Hospitality Mgmt	0	0	0	0	0	54	70	135	146	111	87	92	54	109	96
Mount Sacred Heart College	6	3	3	6	1	2	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
St. Vincent's College	0	0	0	123	122	124	125	131	134	108	126	113	152	160	186
Wilcox College of Nursing	0	0	0	58	135	140	103	98	54	18	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Total</b>	561	520	543	893	782	742	654	861	806	745	1,236	1,893	1,548	1,657	1,666
<b>Total, Independent Institutions</b>	43,502	43,635	43,400	43,688	42,509	39,306	43,760	44,094	45,712	46,393	47,827	48,930	49,294	50,761	52,324
<b>Total, All Institutions</b>	108,979	110,638	110,754	110,006	108,801	103,957	105,726	105,695	106,017	105,667	107,588	110,899	113,811	118,476	123,946

TABLE 5

## Residence Status of Connecticut Students by Type of Institution

	Undergraduate				Graduate				First-Professional			
	In State Number	Out of State Number	Foreign Number	Pct	In State Number	Out of State Number	Foreign Number	Pct	In State Number	Out of State Number	Foreign Number	Pct
<u>University of Connecticut - Storrs</u>												
1997	9,642	1,683	112	14.7%	4,436	785	915	12.8%	499	108	25	17.1%
1998	9,755	1,834	126	15.7%	4,390	566	854	9.7%	501	97	17	15.8%
1999	10,034	2,184	135	17.7%	4,365	441	925	7.7%	623	7	7	1.1%
2000	10,470	2,627	154	19.8%	4,128	338	1,047	6.1%	620	8	1	1.3%
2001	10,803	3,105	142	22.1%	3,777	286	1,130	5.5%	500	130	3	20.5%
2002	11,183	3,373	160	22.9%	3,899	707	1,301	12.0%	733	59	12	7.3%
<u>University of Connecticut - Regional Campuses</u>												
1997	2,903	26	16	0.9%	99	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0.0%
1998	3,104	24	12	0.8%	118	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0.0%
1999	3,341	34	13	1.0%	131	1	0	0.8%	0	0	0	0.0%
2000	3,373	39	18	1.1%	111	0	1	0.0%	0	0	0	0.9%
2001	3,520	37	23	1.0%	122	2	0	1.6%	0	0	0	0.0%
2002	3,836	66	44	1.7%	0	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0.0%
<u>UConn Health Center</u>												
1997	0	0	0		0	0	0		455	41	2	8.2%
1998	0	0	0		0	0	0		448	44	9	8.8%
1999	0	0	0		0	0	0		444	41	13	8.2%
2000	0	0	0		0	0	0		428	47	11	9.7%
2001	0	0	0		0	0	0		407	51	13	10.8%
2002	0	0	0		0	0	0		409	47	13	10.0%
<u>Connecticut State University</u>												
1997	23,530	1,393	365	5.5%	6,980	610	90	7.9%	0	0	0	
1998	23,411	1,437	567	5.7%	6,928	593	110	7.8%	0	0	0	
1999	24,235	1,604	380	6.1%	7,130	573	108	7.3%	0	0	0	
2000	25,141	1,713	371	6.3%	7,316	686	103	8.5%	0	0	0	
2001	25,858	1,735	372	6.2%	7,215	616	81	7.8%	0	0	0	
2002	26,155	1,625	448	5.8%	7,161	601	136	7.6%	0	0	0	
<u>Community Colleges</u>												
1997	39,444	360	522	0.9%	0	0	0		0	0	0	
1998	38,723	289	342	0.7%	0	0	0		0	0	0	
1999	39,285	488	292	1.2%	0	0	0		0	0	0	
2000	40,010	450	365	1.1%	0	0	0		0	0	0	
2001	41,660	507	475	1.2%	0	0	0		0	0	0	
2002	43,838	488	543	1.1%	0	0	0		0	0	0	

TABLE 5, Continued  
Residence Status of Connecticut Students by Type of Institution

	Undergraduate				Graduate				First-Professional			
	In State Number	Out of State Number	Foreign Number	Pct	In State Number	Out of State Number	Foreign Number	Pct	In State Number	Out of State Number	Foreign Number	Pct
<b>U.S. Coast Guard</b>												
1997	55	766	9	92.3%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1998	62	720	13	90.6%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1999	62	759	17	90.6%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2000	64	796	17	90.8%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2001	68	810	19	90.3%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2002	60	876	16	92.0%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>National Independent Institutions</b>												
1997	1,810	9,651	622	79.9%	2,410	1,562	1,183	30.3%	236	951	41	3.3%
1998	1,633	9,717	677	80.8%	2,065	1,813	1,163	36.0%	239	952	35	2.9%
1999	1,705	9,583	816	79.2%	2,246	2,079	738	41.1%	249	960	44	3.5%
2000	1,706	9,564	717	79.8%	1,805	2,172	1,117	42.6%	251	980	48	3.8%
2001	1,610	9,583	794	79.9%	1,376	2,425	1,426	46.4%	196	1,021	77	6.0%
2002	1,640	9,661	784	79.9%	1,071	2,886	1,456	53.3%	165	1,071	71	5.4%
<b>Regional Independent Institutions</b>												
1997	15,925	9,703	1,288	36.0%	8,961	899	932	8.3%	715	336	9	0.8%
1998	15,538	10,340	1,340	38.0%	9,233	1,020	903	9.1%	642	423	22	2.0%
1999	15,173	10,603	1,244	39.2%	9,126	1,051	1,077	9.3%	649	442	18	1.6%
2000	14,981	11,567	1,219	41.7%	8,923	1,082	1,295	9.6%	584	426	13	1.3%
2001	15,099	12,087	1,030	42.8%	8,963	1,168	1,431	11.5%	543	394	18	1.9%
2002	14,847	12,738	807	44.9%	8,985	1,351	1,463	12.4%	506	406	19	2.0%
<b>Two-Year Independent Institutions</b>												
1997	838	30	86	3.1%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1998	1,253	45	82	3.3%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1999	2,116	70	172	3.0%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2000	1,712	35	42	2.0%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2001	1,766	37	164	1.9%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2002	1,860	98	65	4.8%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

TABLE 6  
Enrollment of Minority Students in Connecticut Institutions of Higher Education  
Fall 2002

Public Institutions	Black Non-Hispanic	Hispanic	Asian or Pacific Islander	Native American	Total Minority	R/E Unknown	Non-Resident Alien	White Non-Hispanic	Total Non-Minority	Total Headcount
<b>University of Connecticut</b>										
Storrs	925	907	1,119	62	3,013	2,560	1,473	14,381	18,414	21,427
Avery Point	27	22	39	9	97	67	1	571	639	736
Stamford	96	128	77	3	304	165	23	674	862	1,166
Tri-Campus	134	145	144	10	433	261	20	1,330	1,611	2,044
UConn Health Center	44	14	52	1	111	23	13	322	358	469
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,226</b>	<b>1,216</b>	<b>1,431</b>	<b>85</b>	<b>3,958</b>	<b>3,076</b>	<b>1,530</b>	<b>17,278</b>	<b>21,884</b>	<b>25,842</b>
<b>Connecticut State University</b>										
Central	792	594	359	42	1,787	1,315	228	9,312	10,855	12,642
Eastern	348	178	70	44	640	147	83	4,345	4,575	5,215
Southern	1,225	614	273	22	2,134	1,222	160	8,703	10,085	12,219
Western	329	291	183	18	821	500	113	4,616	5,229	6,050
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,694</b>	<b>1,677</b>	<b>885</b>	<b>126</b>	<b>5,382</b>	<b>3,184</b>	<b>584</b>	<b>26,976</b>	<b>30,744</b>	<b>36,126</b>
<b>Community Colleges</b>										
Asnuntuck	166	68	33	5	272	31	0	1,421	1,452	1,724
Capital	1,245	825	137	8	2,215	287	13	961	1,261	3,476
Gateway	1,247	653	157	23	2,080	332	60	2,856	3,248	5,328
Housatonic	1,241	916	137	6	2,300	253	65	1,897	2,215	4,515
Manchester	677	488	223	23	1,411	287	3	3,860	4,150	5,561
Middlesex	170	169	57	10	406	107	12	1,915	2,034	2,440
Naugatuck	392	472	114	22	1,000	572	59	3,684	4,315	5,315
Northwestern	35	53	26	2	116	76	4	1,437	1,517	1,633
Norwalk	1,012	918	268	8	2,206	351	272	2,888	3,511	5,717
Quinebaug Valley	19	103	22	10	154	76	5	1,266	1,347	1,501
Three Rivers	252	178	87	68	585	226	15	2,798	3,039	3,624
Tunxis	221	314	114	20	669	190	35	3,141	3,366	4,035
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,677</b>	<b>5,157</b>	<b>1,375</b>	<b>205</b>	<b>13,414</b>	<b>2,788</b>	<b>543</b>	<b>28,124</b>	<b>31,455</b>	<b>44,869</b>
<b>Total, State Institutions</b>	<b>10,597</b>	<b>8,050</b>	<b>3,691</b>	<b>416</b>	<b>22,754</b>	<b>9,048</b>	<b>2,657</b>	<b>72,378</b>	<b>84,083</b>	<b>106,837</b>
U.S. Coast Guard Academy	43	57	49	9	158	0	16	778	794	952
<b>Total, Public Institutions</b>	<b>10,640</b>	<b>8,107</b>	<b>3,740</b>	<b>425</b>	<b>22,912</b>	<b>9,048</b>	<b>2,673</b>	<b>73,156</b>	<b>84,877</b>	<b>107,789</b>

TABLE 6, Continued  
 Enrollment of Minority Students in Connecticut Institutions of Higher Education  
 Fall 2002

Independent Institutions	Black Non-Hispanic		Asian or Pacific Islander		Native American		Total Minority	R/E Unknown	Non-Resident Alien	White Non-Hispanic		Total Non-Minority	Total Headcount
	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic				Hispanic	Hispanic		
<b>National Independent</b>													
Connecticut College	57	65	63	6	6	191	130	144	1,447	1,721	1,912		
Trinity College	138	119	116	4	4	377	331	57	1,558	1,946	2,323		
Wesleyan University	249	170	212	8	8	639	302	249	2,002	2,553	3,192		
Yale University	706	513	1,225	58	58	2,502	1,327	1,861	5,688	8,876	11,378		
<b>Total</b>	1,150	867	1,616	76	76	3,709	2,090	2,311	10,695	15,096	18,805		
<b>Regional Independent</b>													
Albertus Magnus College	449	198	26	0	0	673	130	7	1,515	1,652	2,325		
Fairfield University	132	208	151	12	12	503	309	118	4,184	4,611	5,114		
Graduate Institute, The	3	5	1	0	0	9	13	0	38	51	60		
Hartford Seminary	24	4	4	0	0	32	1	8	112	121	153		
Holy Apostles College and Seminary	1	10	5	0	0	16	68	7	112	187	203		
LymeAcademy College of Fine Arts	1	7	1	0	0	9	0	0	151	151	160		
Mitchell College	77	28	5	48	48	158	72	14	480	566	724		
Paier College of Art	6	9	1	0	0	16	1	3	272	276	292		
Quinnipiac University	178	253	149	16	16	596	334	56	5,965	6,355	6,951		
Rensselaer at Hartford	51	57	120	1	1	229	194	83	935	1,212	1,441		
Sacred Heart University	361	266	150	7	7	784	0	90	5,154	5,244	6,028		
St. Basil College	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13	2	15	15		
St. Joseph College	169	69	27	3	3	268	308	2	1,200	1,510	1,778		
Teikyo Post University	233	107	36	8	8	384	61	58	875	994	1,378		
University of Bridgeport	385	171	125	7	7	688	149	1,112	1,224	2,485	3,173		
University of Hartford	511	249	152	15	15	927	1,160	353	4,558	6,071	6,998		
University of New Haven	428	206	82	17	17	733	765	365	2,466	3,596	4,329		
<b>Total</b>	3,009	1,847	1,035	134	134	6,025	3,565	2,289	29,243	35,097	41,122		
<b>Two-Year Independent</b>													
Brianwood College	108	51	8	6	6	173	8	2	383	393	566		
Gibbs College	71	79	2	0	0	152	87	0	127	214	366		
Goodwin College	101	120	42	3	3	266	52	0	358	410	676		
Int'l College of Hospitality Management	1	3	1	0	0	5	0	62	8	70	75		
St. Vincent's College	43	31	7	0	0	81	0	1	258	259	340		
<b>Total</b>	324	284	60	9	9	677	147	65	1,134	1,346	2,023		
<b>Total, Independent Institution</b>	4,483	2,998	2,711	219	219	10,411	5,802	4,665	41,072	51,539	61,950		
<b>Total, All Institutions</b>	15,123	11,105	6,451	644	644	33,323	14,850	7,338	114,228	136,416	169,739		

TABLE 6-A  
Enrollment of Minority Undergraduate Students in Connecticut Institutions of Higher Education  
Fall 2002

Public Institutions	Black Non-Hispanic		Asian or Pacific Islander		Native American		Total Minority		R/E Unknown		Non-Resident Alien		White Non-Hispanic		Total Non-Minority		Total Headcount
	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	Hispanic	
<b>University of Connecticut</b>																	
Storrs	670	666	910	37	2,283	1,407	160	10,866	12,433	14,716							
Avery Point	27	22	39	9	97	67	1	571	639	736							
Stamford	96	128	77	3	304	165	23	674	862	1,166							
Tri-Campus	134	145	144	10	433	261	20	1,330	1,611	2,044							
<b>Total</b>	<b>927</b>	<b>961</b>	<b>1,170</b>	<b>59</b>	<b>3,117</b>	<b>1,900</b>	<b>204</b>	<b>13,441</b>	<b>15,545</b>	<b>18,662</b>							
<b>Connecticut State University</b>																	
Central	678	508	290	35	1,511	832	155	7,296	8,283	9,794							
Eastern	339	170	68	42	619	140	80	4,030	4,250	4,869							
Southern	1,010	491	208	20	1,729	774	105	5,683	6,562	8,291							
Western	318	280	172	16	786	372	108	4,008	4,488	5,274							
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,345</b>	<b>1,449</b>	<b>738</b>	<b>113</b>	<b>4,645</b>	<b>2,118</b>	<b>448</b>	<b>21,017</b>	<b>23,583</b>	<b>28,228</b>							
<b>Community Colleges</b>																	
Asnuntuck	166	68	33	5	272	31	0	1,421	1,452	1,724							
Capital	1,245	825	137	8	2,215	287	13	961	1,261	3,476							
Gateway	1,247	653	157	23	2,080	332	60	2,856	3,248	5,328							
Housatonic	1,241	916	137	6	2,300	253	65	1,897	2,215	4,515							
Manchester	677	488	223	23	1,411	287	3	3,860	4,150	5,561							
Middlesex	170	169	57	10	406	107	12	1,915	2,034	2,440							
Naugatuck	392	472	114	22	1,000	572	59	3,684	4,315	5,315							
Northwestern	35	53	26	2	116	76	4	1,437	1,517	1,633							
Norwalk	1,012	918	268	8	2,206	351	272	2,888	3,511	5,717							
Quinebaug Valley	19	103	22	10	154	76	5	1,266	1,347	1,501							
Three Rivers	252	178	87	68	585	226	15	2,798	3,039	3,624							
Tunxis	221	314	114	20	669	190	35	3,141	3,366	4,035							
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,677</b>	<b>5,157</b>	<b>1,375</b>	<b>205</b>	<b>13,414</b>	<b>2,788</b>	<b>543</b>	<b>28,124</b>	<b>31,455</b>	<b>44,869</b>							
<b>Total, State Institutions</b>	<b>9,949</b>	<b>7,567</b>	<b>3,283</b>	<b>377</b>	<b>21,176</b>	<b>6,806</b>	<b>1,195</b>	<b>62,582</b>	<b>70,583</b>	<b>91,759</b>							
U.S. Coast Guard Academy	43	57	49	9	158	0	16	778	794	952							
<b>Total, Public Institutions</b>	<b>9,992</b>	<b>7,624</b>	<b>3,332</b>	<b>386</b>	<b>21,334</b>	<b>6,806</b>	<b>1,211</b>	<b>63,360</b>	<b>71,377</b>	<b>92,711</b>							

TABLE 6-A, Continued  
 Enrollment of Minority Undergraduate Students in Connecticut Institutions of Higher Education  
 Fall 2002

Independent Institutions	Black Non-Hispanic		Asian or Pacific Islander		Hispanic		Native American		Total Minority		R/E Unknown		Non-Resident Alien		White Non-Hispanic		Total Non-Minority		Total Headcount
	Hispanic	Non-Hispanic	Hispanic	Non-Hispanic	Hispanic	Non-Hispanic	Hispanic	Non-Hispanic	Hispanic	Non-Hispanic	Hispanic	Non-Hispanic	Hispanic	Non-Hispanic	Hispanic	Non-Hispanic	Hispanic	Non-Hispanic	
<b>National Independent</b>																			
Connecticut College	56	65	63	6	190	128	144	1,428	1,700	1,890									
Trinity College	127	111	113	3	354	305	55	1,409	1,769	2,123									
Wesleyan University	229	168	204	8	609	232	162	1,730	2,124	2,733									
Yale University	420	315	712	45	1,492	672	423	2,752	3,847	5,339									
<b>Total</b>	<b>832</b>	<b>659</b>	<b>1,092</b>	<b>62</b>	<b>2,645</b>	<b>1,337</b>	<b>784</b>	<b>7,319</b>	<b>9,440</b>	<b>12,085</b>									
<b>Regional Independent</b>																			
Albertus Magnus College	383	169	13	0	565	99	7	1,166	1,272	1,837									
Fairfield University	92	179	121	11	403	103	58	3,509	3,670	4,073									
Holy Apostles College and Seminary	1	3	1	0	5	1	2	24	27	32									
LymeAcademy College of Fine Arts	1	7	1	0	9	0	0	151	151	160									
Mitchell College	77	28	5	48	158	72	14	480	566	724									
Paier College of Art	6	9	1	0	16	1	3	272	276	292									
Quinnipiac University	119	207	99	13	438	261	20	4,598	4,879	5,317									
Sacred Heart University	285	233	64	3	585	0	45	3,577	3,622	4,207									
St. Basil College	0	0	0	0	0	0	13	2	15	15									
St. Joseph College	153	60	24	1	238	178	0	753	931	1,169									
Teikyo Post University	233	107	36	8	384	61	58	875	994	1,378									
University of Bridgeport	271	119	56	3	449	61	295	295	651	1,100									
University of Hartford	481	223	128	13	845	690	165	3,842	4,697	5,542									
University of New Haven	294	162	30	12	498	412	127	1,509	2,048	2,546									
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,396</b>	<b>1,506</b>	<b>579</b>	<b>112</b>	<b>4,593</b>	<b>1,939</b>	<b>807</b>	<b>21,053</b>	<b>23,799</b>	<b>28,392</b>									
<b>Two-Year Independent</b>																			
Brianwood College	108	51	8	6	173	8	2	383	393	566									
Gibbs College	71	79	2	0	152	87	0	127	214	366									
Goodwin College	101	120	42	3	266	52	0	358	410	676									
Int'l College of Hospitality Management	1	3	1	0	5	0	62	8	70	75									
St. Vincent's College	43	31	7	0	81	0	1	258	259	340									
<b>Total</b>	<b>324</b>	<b>284</b>	<b>60</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>677</b>	<b>147</b>	<b>65</b>	<b>1,134</b>	<b>1,346</b>	<b>2,023</b>									
<b>Total, Independent Institution</b>	<b>3,552</b>	<b>2,449</b>	<b>1,731</b>	<b>183</b>	<b>7,915</b>	<b>3,423</b>	<b>1,656</b>	<b>29,506</b>	<b>34,585</b>	<b>42,500</b>									
<b>Total, All Institutions</b>	<b>13,544</b>	<b>10,073</b>	<b>5,063</b>	<b>569</b>	<b>29,249</b>	<b>10,229</b>	<b>2,867</b>	<b>92,866</b>	<b>105,962</b>	<b>135,211</b>									



TABLE 7  
Fall 2001 and 2002  
First-Time, Full-Time Freshmen Enrollment in Connecticut Colleges and Universities

Public Institutions	2001	2002	One-Year Change	
			Number	%
<b>University of Connecticut</b>				
University of Connecticut, Avery Point	132	172	40	30.3%
University of Connecticut, Stamford	135	138	3	2.2%
University of Connecticut, Storrs	3,136	3,164	28	0.9%
University of Connecticut, Tri-Campus	443	485	42	9.5%
<b>Total University of Connecticut</b>	<b>3,846</b>	<b>3,959</b>	<b>113</b>	<b>2.9%</b>
<b>Connecticut State University</b>				
Central Connecticut State University	1,272	1,485	213	16.7%
Eastern Connecticut State University	833	804	-29	-3.5%
Southern Connecticut State University	1,429	1,276	-153	-10.7%
Western Connecticut State University	848	794	-54	-6.4%
<b>Total Connecticut State University</b>	<b>4,382</b>	<b>4,359</b>	<b>-23</b>	<b>-0.5%</b>
<b>Community Colleges</b>				
Asnuntuck Community College	101	115	14	13.9%
Capital Community College	167	401	234	140.1%
Gateway Community College	474	511	37	7.8%
Housatonic Community College	365	431	66	18.1%
Manchester Community College	475	534	59	12.4%
Middlesex Community College	191	158	-33	-17.3%
Naugatuck Valley Community College	620	656	36	5.8%
Northwestern Connecticut Community College	114	156	42	36.8%
Norwalk Community College	301	329	28	9.3%
Quinebaug Valley Community College	176	182	6	3.4%
Three Rivers Community College	234	330	96	41.0%
Tunxis Community College	313	378	65	20.8%
<b>Total Community Colleges</b>	<b>3,531</b>	<b>4,181</b>	<b>650</b>	<b>18.4%</b>
<b>Total, State Institutions</b>	<b>11,759</b>	<b>12,499</b>	<b>740</b>	<b>6.3%</b>
United States Coast Guard Academy	261	272	11	4.2%
<b>Total, Public Institutions</b>	<b>12,020</b>	<b>12,771</b>	<b>751</b>	<b>6.2%</b>

TABLE 7, Continued

Fall 2001 and 2002

## First-Time, Full-Time Freshmen Enrollment in Connecticut Colleges and Universities

Independent Institutions	2001	2002	One-Year Change	
			Number	%
<b>National Independent</b>				
Connecticut College	472	499	27	5.7%
Trinity College	493	550	57	11.6%
Wesleyan University	722	717	-5	-0.7%
Yale University	1,296	1,300	4	0.3%
<b>Total National Independent</b>	<b>2,983</b>	<b>3,066</b>	<b>83</b>	<b>2.8%</b>
<b>Regional Independent</b>				
Albertus Magnus College	109	126	17	15.6%
Fairfield University	832	814	-18	-2.2%
LymeAcademy College of Fine Arts	13	10	-3	-23.1%
Mitchell College	277	254	-23	-8.3%
Paier College of Art	58	45	-13	-22.4%
Quinnipiac University	1,175	1,347	172	14.6%
Sacred Heart University	766	797	31	4.0%
St. Basil College	3	5	2	66.7%
St. Joseph College	165	201	36	21.8%
Teikyo Post University	173	205	32	18.5%
University of Bridgeport	177	241	64	36.2%
University of Hartford	1,398	1,331	-67	-4.8%
University of New Haven	503	566	63	12.5%
<b>Total Regional Independent</b>	<b>5,649</b>	<b>5,942</b>	<b>293</b>	<b>5.2%</b>
<b>Two-Year Independent</b>				
Briarwood College	137	161	24	17.5%
Gibbs College	226	262	36	15.9%
Goodwin College	204	144	-60	-29.4%
International College of Hospitality Management	26	25	-1	-3.8%
St. Vincent's College	7	4	-3	-42.9%
<b>Total Two-Year Independent</b>	<b>600</b>	<b>596</b>	<b>-4</b>	<b>-0.7%</b>
<b>Total, Independent Institution</b>	<b>9,232</b>	<b>9,604</b>	<b>372</b>	<b>4.0%</b>
<b>Total, All Institutions</b>	<b>21,252</b>	<b>22,375</b>	<b>1,123</b>	<b>5.3%</b>

TABLE 8  
Fall 2001 and 2002  
First-Time Freshmen Enrollment in Connecticut Colleges and Universities

Public Institutions	Full-time	Part-Time	Total	Percent of total who are	
				Full-Time	Part-Time
<b>University of Connecticut</b>					
University of Connecticut, Avery Point	172	10	182	94.5%	5.5%
University of Connecticut, Stamford	138	15	153	90.2%	9.8%
University of Connecticut, Storrs	3,164	22	3,186	99.3%	0.7%
University of Connecticut, Tri-Campus	485	29	514	94.4%	5.6%
<b>Total University of Connecticut</b>	<b>3,959</b>	<b>76</b>	<b>4,035</b>	<b>98.1%</b>	<b>1.9%</b>
<b>Connecticut State University</b>					
Central Connecticut State University	1,485	49	1,534	96.8%	3.2%
Eastern Connecticut State University	804	19	823	97.7%	2.3%
Southern Connecticut State University	1,276	32	1,308	97.6%	2.4%
Western Connecticut State University	794	24	818	97.1%	2.9%
<b>Total Connecticut State University</b>	<b>4,359</b>	<b>124</b>	<b>4,483</b>	<b>97.2%</b>	<b>2.8%</b>
<b>Community Colleges</b>					
Asnuntuck Community College	115	51	166	69.3%	30.7%
Capital Community College	401	701	1,102	36.4%	63.6%
Gateway Community College	511	543	1,054	48.5%	51.5%
Housatonic Community College	431	577	1,008	42.8%	57.2%
Manchester Community College	534	260	794	67.3%	32.7%
Middlesex Community College	158	130	288	54.9%	45.1%
Naugatuck Valley Community College	656	334	990	66.3%	33.7%
Northwestern Connecticut Community College	156	75	231	67.5%	32.5%
Norwalk Community College	329	242	571	57.6%	42.4%
Quinebaug Valley Community College	182	159	341	53.4%	46.6%
Three Rivers Community College	330	346	676	48.8%	51.2%
Tunxis Community College	378	191	569	66.4%	33.6%
<b>Total Community Colleges</b>	<b>4,181</b>	<b>3,609</b>	<b>7,790</b>	<b>53.7%</b>	<b>46.3%</b>
<b>Total, State Institutions</b>	<b>12,499</b>	<b>3,809</b>	<b>16,308</b>	<b>76.6%</b>	<b>23.4%</b>
United States Coast Guard Academy	272	0	272	100.0%	0.0%
<b>Total, Public Institutions</b>	<b>12,771</b>	<b>3,809</b>	<b>16,580</b>	<b>77.0%</b>	<b>23.0%</b>

TABLE 8, Continued  
 Fall 2001 and 2002  
 First-Time Freshmen Enrollment in Connecticut Colleges and Universities

Independent Institutions	Full-time	Part-Time	Total	Percent of total who are	
				Full-Time	Part-Time
<b>National Independent</b>					
Connecticut College	499	0	499	100.0%	0.0%
Trinity College	550	0	550	100.0%	0.0%
Wesleyan University	717	0	717	100.0%	0.0%
Yale University	1,300	0	1,300	100.0%	0.0%
<b>Total National Independent</b>	<b>3,066</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3,066</b>	<b>100.0%</b>	<b>0.0%</b>
<b>Regional Independent</b>					
Albertus Magnus College	126	0	126	100.0%	0.0%
Fairfield University	814	0	814	100.0%	0.0%
LymeAcademy College of Fine Arts	10	2	12	83.3%	16.7%
Mitchell College	254	8	262	96.9%	3.1%
Paier College of Art	45	10	55	81.8%	18.2%
Quinnipiac University	1,347	6	1,353	99.6%	0.4%
Sacred Heart University	797	0	797	100.0%	0.0%
St. Basil College	5	0	5	100.0%	0.0%
St. Joseph College	201	0	201	100.0%	0.0%
Teikyo Post University	205	40	245	83.7%	16.3%
University of Bridgeport	241	8	249	96.8%	3.2%
University of Hartford	1,331	18	1,349	98.7%	1.3%
University of New Haven	566	33	599	94.5%	5.5%
<b>Total Regional Independent</b>	<b>5,942</b>	<b>125</b>	<b>6,067</b>	<b>97.9%</b>	<b>2.1%</b>
<b>Two-Year Independent</b>					
Briarwood College	161	45	206	78.2%	21.8%
Gibbs College	262	75	337	77.7%	22.3%
Goodwin College	144	188	332	43.4%	56.6%
International College of Hospitality Management	25	0	25	100.0%	0.0%
St. Vincent's College	4	2	6	66.7%	33.3%
<b>Total Two-Year Independent</b>	<b>596</b>	<b>310</b>	<b>906</b>	<b>65.8%</b>	<b>34.2%</b>
<b>Total, Independent Institution</b>	<b>9,604</b>	<b>435</b>	<b>10,039</b>	<b>95.7%</b>	<b>4.3%</b>
<b>Total, All Institutions</b>	<b>22,375</b>	<b>4,244</b>	<b>26,619</b>	<b>84.1%</b>	<b>15.9%</b>

TABLE 9  
Connecticut Headcount Enrollment by Institution and Sex  
Fall 2002

Public Institutions	Undergraduate				Graduate				First-Professional				Totals		
	Full-Time		Part-Time		Full-Time		Part-Time		Full-Time		Part-Time		Men	Women	Total
	Men	Women	Men	Women	Men	Women	Men	Women	Men	Women	Men	Women			
<b>University of Connecticut</b>															
Storrs	6,490	7,277	518	431	1,430	1,635	1,312	1,530	271	318	106	109	10,127	11,300	21,427
Avery Point	203	207	149	177	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	352	384	736
Stamford	261	336	255	314	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	516	650	1,166
Tri-Campus	587	635	322	500	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	909	1,135	2,044
UConn Health Center	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	236	229	1	3	237	232	469
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,541</b>	<b>8,455</b>	<b>1,244</b>	<b>1,422</b>	<b>1,430</b>	<b>1,635</b>	<b>1,312</b>	<b>1,530</b>	<b>507</b>	<b>547</b>	<b>107</b>	<b>112</b>	<b>12,141</b>	<b>13,701</b>	<b>25,842</b>
<b>Connecticut State University</b>															
Central	3,436	3,504	1,397	1,457	160	350	802	1,536	0	0	0	0	5,795	6,847	12,642
Eastern	1,579	2,052	484	754	7	23	74	242	0	0	0	0	2,144	3,071	5,215
Southern	2,468	3,809	852	1,162	172	712	812	2,232	0	0	0	0	4,304	7,915	12,219
Western	1,736	1,986	627	925	11	33	257	475	0	0	0	0	2,631	3,419	6,050
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,219</b>	<b>11,351</b>	<b>3,360</b>	<b>4,298</b>	<b>350</b>	<b>1,118</b>	<b>1,945</b>	<b>4,485</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>14,874</b>	<b>21,252</b>	<b>36,126</b>
<b>Community Colleges</b>															
Asnuntuck	199	235	648	642	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	847	877	1,724
Capital	291	502	820	1,863	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,111	2,365	3,476
Gateway	662	860	1,357	2,449	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,019	3,309	5,328
Housatonic	473	742	1,018	2,282	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,491	3,024	4,515
Manchester	1,053	1,064	1,375	2,069	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,428	3,133	5,561
Middlesex	325	379	622	1,114	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	947	1,493	2,440
Naugatuck	923	981	1,332	2,079	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,255	3,060	5,315
Northwestern	185	293	365	790	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	550	1,083	1,633
Norwalk	826	976	1,370	2,545	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,196	3,521	5,717
Quinebaug Valley	191	296	279	735	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	470	1,031	1,501
Three Rivers	452	562	918	1,692	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,370	2,254	3,624
Tunxis	534	711	962	1,828	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,496	2,539	4,035
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,114</b>	<b>7,601</b>	<b>11,066</b>	<b>20,088</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>17,180</b>	<b>27,689</b>	<b>44,869</b>
<b>Total, State Institutions</b>	<b>22,874</b>	<b>27,407</b>	<b>15,670</b>	<b>25,808</b>	<b>1,780</b>	<b>2,753</b>	<b>3,257</b>	<b>6,015</b>	<b>507</b>	<b>547</b>	<b>107</b>	<b>112</b>	<b>44,195</b>	<b>62,642</b>	<b>106,837</b>
U.S. Coast Guard Academy	687	265	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	687	265	952
<b>Total, Public Institutions</b>	<b>23,561</b>	<b>27,672</b>	<b>15,670</b>	<b>25,808</b>	<b>1,780</b>	<b>2,753</b>	<b>3,257</b>	<b>6,015</b>	<b>507</b>	<b>547</b>	<b>107</b>	<b>112</b>	<b>44,882</b>	<b>62,907</b>	<b>107,789</b>

TABLE 9, Continued  
Connecticut Headcount Enrollment by Institution and Sex  
Fall 2002

Independent Institutions	Undergraduate				Graduate				First-Professional				Totals		
	Full-Time		Part-Time		Full-Time		Part-Time		Full-Time		Part-Time		Men	Women	Total
	Men	Women	Men	Women	Men	Women	Men	Women	Men	Women	Men	Women			
<b>National Independent</b>															
Connecticut College	720	1,077	28	65	2	8	5	7	0	0	0	0	755	1,157	1,912
Trinity College	947	965	74	137	5	4	99	92	0	0	0	0	1,125	1,198	2,323
Wesleyan University	1,308	1,408	9	8	97	94	88	180	0	0	0	0	1,502	1,690	3,192
Yale University	2,650	2,624	28	37	2,336	2,293	45	58	656	620	11	20	5,726	5,652	11,378
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,625</b>	<b>6,074</b>	<b>139</b>	<b>247</b>	<b>2,440</b>	<b>2,399</b>	<b>237</b>	<b>337</b>	<b>656</b>	<b>620</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>9,108</b>	<b>9,697</b>	<b>18,805</b>
<b>Regional Independent</b>															
Albertus Magnus College	583	1,128	23	103	183	147	75	83	0	0	0	0	864	1,461	2,325
Fairfield University	1,472	1,915	330	356	73	119	349	500	0	0	0	0	2,224	2,890	5,114
Graduate Institute, The	0	0	0	0	14	46	0	0	0	0	0	0	14	46	60
Hartford Seminary	0	0	0	0	10	1	53	89	0	0	0	0	63	90	153
Holy Apostles College and Seminary	14	0	10	8	1	0	78	43	49	0	0	0	152	51	203
LymeAcademy College of Fine Arts	31	40	23	66	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	54	106	160
Mitchell College	305	296	44	79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	349	375	724
Paier College of Art	88	86	50	68	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	138	154	292
Quinnipiac University	1,855	3,063	139	260	186	362	153	254	242	220	128	89	2,703	4,248	6,951
Rensselaer at Hartford	0	0	0	0	38	24	1,014	365	0	0	0	0	1,052	389	1,441
Sacred Heart University	1,223	1,752	381	851	130	326	493	872	0	0	0	0	2,227	3,801	6,028
St. Basil College	15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	15	0	15
St. Joseph College	2	794	15	358	10	106	58	435	0	0	0	0	85	1,693	1,778
Teikyo Post University	274	351	235	518	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	509	869	1,378
University of Bridgeport	350	484	112	154	369	451	472	578	136	66	0	1	1,439	1,734	3,173
University of Hartford	2,186	2,214	461	681	216	319	388	533	0	0	0	0	3,251	3,747	6,998
University of New Haven	1,001	817	430	298	369	437	483	494	0	0	0	0	2,283	2,046	4,329
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,399</b>	<b>12,940</b>	<b>2,253</b>	<b>3,800</b>	<b>1,599</b>	<b>2,338</b>	<b>3,616</b>	<b>4,246</b>	<b>427</b>	<b>286</b>	<b>128</b>	<b>90</b>	<b>17,422</b>	<b>23,700</b>	<b>41,122</b>
<b>Two-Year Independent</b>															
Brianwood College	80	284	48	154	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	128	438	566
Gibbs College	153	128	56	29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	209	157	366
Goodwin College	139	270	94	173	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	233	443	676
Int'l College of Hospitality Management	30	45	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	30	45	75
St. Vincent's College	4	45	27	264	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	31	309	340
<b>Total</b>	<b>406</b>	<b>772</b>	<b>225</b>	<b>620</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>631</b>	<b>1,392</b>	<b>2,023</b>
<b>Total, Independent Institutions</b>	<b>15,430</b>	<b>19,786</b>	<b>2,617</b>	<b>4,667</b>	<b>4,039</b>	<b>4,737</b>	<b>3,853</b>	<b>4,583</b>	<b>1,083</b>	<b>906</b>	<b>139</b>	<b>110</b>	<b>27,161</b>	<b>34,789</b>	<b>61,950</b>
<b>Total, All Institutions</b>	<b>38,991</b>	<b>47,458</b>	<b>18,287</b>	<b>30,475</b>	<b>5,819</b>	<b>7,490</b>	<b>7,110</b>	<b>10,598</b>	<b>1,590</b>	<b>1,453</b>	<b>246</b>	<b>222</b>	<b>72,043</b>	<b>97,696</b>	<b>169,739</b>

TABLE 10  
Enrollment by Sex in Connecticut  
Higher Education Institutions  
Selected Years

Year	Men			Women			Percent Women
	Full-Time	Part-Time	Total	Full-Time	Part-Time	Total	

Total Enrollment

<b>1960</b>	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	
<b>1970</b>	50,115	22,315 *	72,430 *	32,245	16,759 *	49,004 *	40.4%
<b>1980</b>	43,439	31,776	75,215	43,658	41,179	84,837	53.0%
<b>1990</b>	41,818	31,672	73,490	44,338	50,930	95,268	56.5%
<b>2002</b>	46,400	25,643	72,043	56,401	41,295	97,696	57.6%

Undergraduate Enrollment

<b>1960</b>	18,275	NA	NA	9,778	NA	NA	34.9%
<b>1970</b>	43,997	13,780 *	57,777 *	29,853	8,892 *	38,745 *	40.1%
<b>1980</b>	37,815	21,926	59,741	39,171	30,550	69,721	53.9%
<b>1990</b>	35,218	22,441	57,659	38,361	37,650	76,011	56.9%
<b>2002</b>	38,991	18,287	57,278	47,458	30,475	77,933	57.6%

Graduate/First-Professional

<b>1960</b>	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	
<b>1970</b>	6,118	8,535	14,653	2,392	7,867	10,259	41.2%
<b>1980</b>	5,624	9,850	15,474	4,487	10,629	15,116	49.4%
<b>1990</b>	6,600	9,231	15,831	5,977	13,280	19,257	54.9%
<b>2002</b>	7,409	7,356	14,765	8,943	10,820	19,763	57.2%

\*Excludes 5,246 unclassified students unassignable by sex

TABLE 10A  
 Connecticut Undergraduate Enrollment Summary  
 by Age Group  
**1997-2002**

	<b>1997</b>	<b>1998</b>	<b>1999</b>	<b>2000</b>	<b>2001</b>	<b>2002</b>
Number Under 25	78,735	81,539	84,967	86,040	91,936	96,491
Number 25 and Over	42,044	39,505	39,378	38,393	38,676	38,155
Percent 25 and Over	34.8%	32.6%	31.7%	30.9%	29.6%	28.3%



TABLE 11  
Connecticut Undergraduate Enrollment Summary by Type of Institution  
1997-2002

	MEN					WOMEN					TOTAL							
	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002
<u>University of Connecticut</u>																		
FULL-TIME	5,768	5,918	6,287	6,692	7,169	7,541	6,144	6,477	7,026	7,533	7,922	8,455	11,912	12,395	13,313	14,225	15,091	15,996
PART-TIME	1,288	1,226	1,165	1,224	1,272	1,244	1,182	1,234	1,263	1,232	1,267	1,422	2,470	2,460	2,428	2,456	2,539	2,666
% PART-TIME	18.3%	17.2%	15.6%	15.5%	15.1%	14.2%	16.1%	16.0%	15.2%	14.1%	13.8%	14.4%	17.2%	16.6%	15.4%	14.7%	14.4%	14.3%
Under 25	6,174	6,419	6,599	6,946	7,483	7,896	6,410	6,914	7,360	7,807	8,213	8,780	12,584	13,333	13,959	14,753	15,696	16,676
25 and Over	882	725	853	970	958	889	916	797	929	958	976	1,097	1,798	1,522	1,782	1,928	1,934	1,986
% Over 25	12.5%	10.1%	11.4%	12.3%	11.3%	10.1%	12.5%	10.3%	11.2%	10.9%	10.6%	11.1%	12.5%	10.2%	11.3%	11.6%	11.0%	10.6%
Total Headcount	7,056	7,144	7,452	7,916	8,441	8,785	7,326	7,711	8,289	8,765	9,189	9,877	14,382	14,855	15,741	16,681	17,630	18,662
F.T.E.													12,338	12,763	13,694	14,656	15,586	16,538
<u>Connecticut State University</u>																		
FULL-TIME	7,857	8,020	8,405	8,732	8,999	9,219	9,094	9,527	9,982	10,450	11,089	11,351	16,951	17,547	18,387	19,182	20,088	20,570
PART-TIME	3,679	3,438	3,467	3,519	3,424	3,360	4,658	4,430	4,365	4,524	4,453	4,298	8,337	7,868	7,832	8,043	7,877	7,658
% PART-TIME	31.9%	30.0%	29.2%	28.7%	27.6%	26.7%	33.9%	31.7%	30.4%	30.2%	28.7%	27.5%	33.0%	31.0%	29.9%	29.5%	28.2%	27.1%
Under 25	8,184	8,467	8,980	9,328	9,589	9,916	9,487	10,012	10,498	10,995	11,561	11,914	17,671	18,479	19,478	20,323	21,150	21,830
25 and Over	3,352	2,991	2,892	2,914	2,709	2,619	4,265	3,945	3,849	3,961	3,830	3,685	7,617	6,936	6,741	6,875	6,539	6,304
% Over 25	29.1%	26.1%	24.4%	23.8%	22.0%	20.9%	31.0%	28.3%	26.8%	26.5%	24.9%	23.6%	30.1%	27.3%	25.7%	25.3%	23.6%	22.4%
Total Headcount	11,536	11,458	11,872	12,251	12,423	12,579	13,752	13,957	14,347	14,974	15,542	15,649	25,288	25,415	26,219	27,225	27,965	28,228
F.T.E.													18,807	19,329	20,050	20,849	21,847	22,378
<u>Community Colleges</u>																		
FULL-TIME	4,335	4,415	4,850	5,036	5,436	6,114	5,223	5,240	5,519	5,851	6,608	7,601	9,558	9,655	10,369	10,887	12,044	13,715
PART-TIME	11,535	11,254	11,083	11,131	11,049	11,066	19,233	18,445	18,613	18,807	19,549	20,088	30,768	29,699	29,696	29,938	30,598	31,154
% PART-TIME	72.7%	71.8%	69.6%	68.9%	67.0%	64.4%	78.6%	77.9%	77.1%	76.3%	74.7%	72.5%	76.3%	75.5%	74.1%	73.3%	71.8%	69.4%
Under 25	7,458	7,537	7,859	8,272	8,758	9,700	9,314	9,577	10,011	10,414	11,562	12,629	16,772	17,114	17,870	18,686	20,320	22,329
25 and Over	8,412	8,132	8,074	7,873	7,707	7,473	15,142	14,108	14,121	14,200	14,563	15,051	23,554	22,240	22,195	22,073	22,270	22,524
% Over 25	53.0%	51.9%	50.7%	48.8%	46.8%	43.5%	61.9%	59.6%	58.5%	57.7%	55.7%	54.4%	58.4%	56.5%	55.4%	54.2%	52.3%	50.2%
Total Headcount	15,870	15,669	15,933	16,167	16,485	17,180	24,456	23,685	24,132	24,658	26,157	27,689	40,326	39,354	40,065	40,825	42,642	44,869
F.T.E.													19,279	18,994	19,654	20,258	21,572	23,487

TABLE 11, Continued  
Connecticut Undergraduate Enrollment Summary by Type of Institution  
1997-2002

	MEN					WOMEN					TOTAL							
	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002
<u>National Independent</u>																		
FULL-TIME	5,722	5,723	5,809	5,689	5,640	5,625	5,851	5,904	5,969	5,965	6,026	6,074	11,573	11,627	11,778	11,654	11,666	11,699
PART-TIME	202	144	126	126	119	139	308	256	200	207	202	247	510	400	326	333	321	386
% PART-TIME	3.4%	2.5%	2.1%	2.2%	2.1%	2.4%	5.0%	4.2%	3.2%	3.4%	3.2%	3.9%	4.2%	3.3%	2.7%	2.8%	2.7%	3.2%
Under 25	5,763	5,694	5,802	4,698	5,661	5,655	5,871	5,882	5,964	5,009	6,030	6,098	11,634	11,576	11,766	9,707	11,691	11,753
25 and Over	161	173	133	66	92	102	288	278	205	114	195	222	449	451	338	180	287	324
% Over 25	2.7%	2.9%	2.2%	1.4%	1.6%	1.8%	4.7%	4.5%	3.3%	2.2%	3.1%	3.5%	3.7%	3.7%	2.8%	1.8%	2.4%	2.7%
Total Headcount	5,924	5,867	5,935	5,815	4,437	5,764	6,159	6,160	6,169	6,172	7,550	6,321	12,083	12,027	12,104	11,987	11,987	12,085
F.T.E.							11,771	11,918	11,868	11,490	11,516	11,672						
<u>Regional Independent</u>																		
FULL-TIME	8,157	8,465	8,561	8,871	9,162	9,399	10,488	10,928	11,240	11,937	12,398	12,940	18,645	19,393	19,801	20,808	21,560	22,339
PART-TIME	3,333	3,143	2,755	2,631	2,428	2,253	4,938	4,682	4,464	4,334	4,228	3,800	8,271	7,825	7,219	6,965	6,656	6,053
% PART-TIME	29.0%	27.1%	24.3%	22.9%	20.9%	19.3%	32.0%	30.0%	28.4%	26.6%	25.4%	22.7%	30.7%	28.7%	26.7%	25.1%	23.6%	21.3%
Under 25	8,341	8,663	8,705	8,872	9,126	9,471	10,375	10,745	11,030	11,783	11,966	12,558	18,716	19,408	19,735	20,655	21,092	22,029
25 and Over	3,149	2,945	2,611	2,412	2,313	2,070	5,051	4,865	4,674	4,235	4,458	4,046	8,200	7,810	7,285	6,647	6,771	6,116
% Over 25	27.4%	25.4%	23.1%	21.4%	20.2%	17.9%	32.7%	31.2%	29.8%	26.4%	27.1%	24.4%	30.5%	28.7%	27.0%	24.3%	24.3%	21.7%
Total Headcount	11,490	11,608	11,316	11,467	11,590	11,652	15,426	15,610	15,704	16,271	16,626	16,740	26,916	27,218	27,020	27,773	28,216	28,392
F.T.E.							21,713	22,351	22,544	23,434	23,936	24,378						
<u>Two-Year Independent</u>																		
FULL-TIME	135	209	525	520	511	406	395	549	1,084	824	921	772	530	758	1,609	1,344	1,432	1,178
PART-TIME	60	127	180	61	86	225	364	495	569	395	449	620	424	622	749	456	535	845
% PART-TIME	30.8%	37.8%	25.5%	10.5%	14.4%	35.7%	48.0%	47.4%	34.4%	32.4%	32.8%	44.5%	44.4%	45.1%	31.8%	25.3%	27.2%	41.8%
Under 25	113	196	383	329	328	305	416	642	939	710	764	619	529	838	1,322	1,039	1,092	924
25 and Over	82	140	322	216	267	253	343	402	714	474	606	646	425	542	1,036	690	873	899
% Over 25	42.1%	41.7%	45.7%	39.6%	44.9%	45.3%	45.2%	38.5%	43.2%	40.0%	44.2%	51.1%	44.5%	39.3%	43.9%	39.9%	44.4%	49.3%
Total Headcount	195	336	705	581	597	631	759	1,044	1,653	1,219	1,370	1,392	954	1,380	2,358	1,800	1,967	2,023
F.T.E.							745	1,236	1,893	1,548	1,657	1,666						



**U.S. Department of Education**  
*Office of Educational Research and Improvement (OERI)*  
*National Library of Education (NLE)*  
*Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC)*



## **NOTICE**

### **Reproduction Basis**

- This document is covered by a signed "Reproduction Release (Blanket)" form (on file within the ERIC system), encompassing all or classes of documents from its source organization and, therefore, does not require a "Specific Document" Release form.
- This document is Federally-funded, or carries its own permission to reproduce, or is otherwise in the public domain and, therefore, may be reproduced by ERIC without a signed Reproduction Release form (either "Specific Document" or "Blanket").